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Jill Lawhorne, Director, AICP

an accessory apartment.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval

KEY CONSIDERATIONS FOR REVIEW:

e Thelotis located outside of the Town Center Parking Area (TCPA).
e The lotis unable to accommodate additional on-site parking.
e The applicants will designate one (1) existing on-site parking space

for the accessory apartment.
e Public transportation is within a three (3)-minute walking distance.
e The proposal complies with adopted plans, which contain policies

promoting in-fill housing development.

GENERAL INFOR
Property Owner
Applicant

Property Address
Legal Description

Parcel Number
Zoning

Land Use Designation

Lot Size
Water/Sewer
Access

Existing Land Us
Associated Appl

MATION

Caitlin Stern; Jessica Barker
Caitlin Stern; Jessica Barker
114 Sixth Street

JUNEAU TOWNSITE BL29 LT 2
1C060A290030

D18 (Multi-Family)

5,000 sq. ft.
City & Borough of Juneau
Sixth Street

e Residential

ications USE2024 0005

Medium Density Residential (MDR)

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS:

1. Amend: require additional
conditions, or delete or
modify the recommended
conditions.

2. Deny: deny the permit and
adopt new findings for items
1-6 below that support the
denial.

3. Continue: to a future
meeting date if determined
that additional information
or analysis is needed to
make a decision, or if
additional testimony is
warranted.

ASSEMBLY ACTION REQUIRED:

Assembly action is not required
for this permit.

STANDARD OF REVIEW:

e Quasi-judicial decision

e Requires five (5) affirmative
votes for approval

e Code Provisions:
o CBJ49.40.210(d)(6)
o CBJ49.80

The Commission shall hear and decide the case per CBJ 49.40.210(d)(6) PARKING WAIVERS. The required
number of non-accessible parking spaces required by this section may be reduced if the requirements of this
subsection are met. The determination of whether these requirements are met, with or without conditions,
deemed necessary for consistency with this title, shall be made by the director in the case of minor
development; the commission in the case of major development; and the commission if the application
relates to a series of applications for minor developments that, taken together, constitute major
develonment. as determined hv the director

CDD: Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next.
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SITE FEATURES AND ZONING

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES

North (D18) Residential
South (MU) Residential
East (D18) Residential
West (D10) Residential
SITE FEATURES

Anadromous No

Flood Zone No

Hazard No

Hillside Yes
Wetlands No

Parking District No

Historic District No

Overlay Districts = Mining & Exploration
Surface Activities
Exclusion District;
Urban/Rural Mining
District; Downtown
Juneau Alternative
Development Overlay
District

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Project Description — The applicant requests a Parking Waiver to waive one (1) required parking space for an
accessory apartment in a D18 zoning district (Attachment A). This application is associated with Conditional Use

Permit application USE2024-0005. The accessory apartment will measure approximately 430 square feet and will

be located on top of the existing garage that has been certified nonconforming for setbacks.

Background - The table below summarizes relevant history for the subject parcel and proposed development.

Year
1914
1914

1927

2009
2012
2013

2021
2021
2023

Item
Plat
Assessor Record

Sanborn Map

Building Permit
As-Built Survey
Cup

NCC
Warranty Deed
PAC Report

Summary
Juneau Townsite plat of the original Block 29, Lot 2 (Attachment B).
Date that the structure was built (Attachment C).

Shows the primary dwelling structure existed in its current footprint and location
prior to zoning being adopted in Juneau (Attachment D).

Detached greenhouse over garage (Attachment E).

Shows footprints of existing structures (Attachment F).

USE2013 0016 after-the-fact CUP for greenhouse over garage. Establishes that
the garage was constructed in the 1950s, prior to zoning (Attachment G).
Nonconforming certification (NCC2021 0065) for setbacks (Attachment H).
Transfer of ownership from Putman-Homme to Stern-Baker (Attachment I).
Preapplication conference report for accessory apartment over garage and
parking waiver (Attachment A).
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SITE PLAN

BEDROOM

LIVING KITCHEN!
ROCH DINING

ANALYSIS

Project Site — The lot is located in the northern area of the Juneau Townsite historic district just off of Main Street
and contains a two-story, single-family dwelling with a daylight basement built on a steep lot with a slope of
approximately 31%. The 2-car garage is directly adjacent to the sidewalk on the southeast corner of the lot. The
structures were built prior to zoning requirements and are certified nonconforming for setbacks (Attachment H).

Project Design — The proposed one bedroom accessory apartment measures approximately 430 sq. ft. and will
have one (1) bathroom, and a combined kitchen/living area. The accessory apartment will be located on top of
the existing 2-car garage and will not aggravate the existing nonconforming yard setback situation. The
preexisting greenhouse (Attachment E) will be removed and replaced with the accessory apartment.

Vehicle Parking & Circulation — Due to the steepness of the lot, the lot frontage is composed of the two-car garage,
a four (4)-foot high retaining wall, and access stairway. These conditions prevent further off-street parking from
being provided on-site. In the submitted project narrative (Attachment A), the applicants explain that one (1) of
the parking spacesin the garage is not being used by the homeowners, and the extra parking space will be assigned
to the tenant of the accessory apartment.

Condition: One (1) of the two (2) parking spaces in the garage must be designated solely for the occupant
of the accessory apartment.
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The lot is located outside of the Town Center Parking
Area (TCPA), an area which does not require parking for
accessory apartments.

Use Total Spaces Total
Sq. Ft.  Required Spaces
Accessory 430 1 1
Apartment _ SN e
Total Parking Requirement: 1 \ NG e Zs. NN
Off-Street Loading Spaces ( \ 0 PARKlNG }\ \L:_./-\ /\\*\ &N
Required: 0 REQUlRED ’/"<\ ) V) 8O K

ADA Accessible Spaces Required:

Impacts to Nearby On-street Parking — On-street parking is not allowed within certain segments of Sixth Street,
including on the side of the street directly in front of the proposed AUD extending southwest to the intersection
of Sixth Street and Main Street. On April 3, 2024, staff performed a site visit to evaluate on-street parking in the
area and found multiple parking spaces available within a one block radius along Franklin Street and Seventh
Street. Waiving one (1) off-street parking space should not have a significant impact on nearby on-street parking,
especially if the tenant of the accessory apartment is designated a space within the on-site garage.

Non-motorized Transportation — The lot is within a % mile walking distance from downtown. The Sixth Street
Right-Of-Way is approximately 30 feet wide, with sidewalks provided on both sides of the street. The downtown
area and surrounding neighborhoods are identified as a walkable area with provisions for pedestrians.

Proximity to Transit — The closest bus stop is within 700 feet on Fourth Street, an approximately three (3)-minute
walking distance from the property. The 2013 Comprehensive Plan promotes Transit Oriented Development, and
allows for higher residential densities within a five (5) to ten (10)-minute walking distance to Public Transit Service.

Public Health or Safety — There is no information to suggest that waiving one (1) parking space for the proposed
development will materially endanger the public health, safety, or welfare.

Property Value or Neighborhood Harmony — There is no information to suggest that waiving one (1) parking space
for the proposed development will negatively affect property value or be out of character with the existing
neighborhood.

AGENCY REVIEW
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CDD conducted an agency review comment period between April 2, 2024, and April 22, 2024. Agency review
comments can be found in Attachment J.

Agency Summary

CBJ Fire Department No concerns.

CBJ Building Division No comment submitted.

CBJ General Engineering No comment submitted.
PUBLIC COMMENTS

CDD conducted a public comment period between April 5, 2024, and April 22, 2024. Public notice was mailed to
property owners within 500 feet of the subject parcel (Attachment K). A public notice sign was also posted on-
site two weeks prior to the scheduled hearing. No comments were submitted at the time of writing this report.

CONFORMITY WITH ADOPTED PLANS

The proposed development is in general conformity with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan, and the 2016 Housing
Action Plan.

PLAN Chapter Page No. Item Summary
2013 Comprehensive 3 20 Policy 3.2 Promotes compact urban development
Plan within the designated urban service

area to ensure efficient utilization of
land resources and to facilitate cost
effective provisions of community
services and facilities.

4 37 Policy 4.2 Facilitates the provision of an adequate
supply of various housing types and
sizes to accommodate present and
future housing needs for all economic

groups.
11 147 Land Use Complies with the Medium Density
Designation Residential — Single Family land use

designation; this land use designation
allows single-family dwellings with
accessory apartments.
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FINDINGS

Parking Waiver Criteria - Per CBJ 49.40.210(d)(6)(1-4) the Director makes the following findings on the proposed
parking waiver:

1. Will granting the waiver result in more benefits than detriments to the community as a whole as identified
by the Comprehensive Plan?
Analysis: The 2013 Comprehensive Plan identifies the need for compact, in-fill development within the urban
service area. The proposal will provide one additional dwelling unit to Juneau’s housing market. The
Comprehensive Plan promotes Transit Oriented Development, and this proposal could encourage the use of
public transportation.
Finding: Yes. Granting the requested parking waiver will result in more benefits than detriments to the
community as a whole, as identified in the 2013 Comprehensive Plan.
2. Is the development located within the Town Center Parking Area or the No Parking Area Required?
Analysis: No further analysis is required.
Finding: Yes. The subject lot is located outside of the Town Center Parking Area.

3. Will granting the waiver result in adverse impacts to property in the neighboring area?
Analysis: Available on-street parking spaces that meet parking dimensional standards are located within a
500 foot radius from the property. Public transportation is located within a % mile walking distance from the
property.
Finding: No. There is no evidence to suggest that with appropriate conditions, granting the requested waiver
will result in adverse impacts to neighboring properties.

4. Will the proposed development materially endanger the public health, safety, or welfare?
Analysis: No further analysis needed.
Finding: No. There is no evidence to suggest that granting the requested waiver will materially endanger the
public health or safety.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and APPROVE the

requested parking waiver. The permit would waive one (1) parking space for the proposed accessory apartment.

The approval is subject to the following conditions:

1. One (1) of the two (2) parking spaces in the garage must be designated solely for the occupant of the
accessory apartment.
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STAFF REPORT ATTACHMENTS

Item
Attachment A
Attachment B
Attachment C
Attachment D
Attachment E
Attachment F
Attachment G
Attachment H
Attachment |
Attachment )
Attachment K

Description

Application Packet

1914 Plat

Assessor’s Records

1927 Sanborn Map

2009 Building Permit for Greenhouse Over Garage
2012 As-built Survey

Excerpts from USE2013 0016

Excerpts from NCC2021 0065

2021 Warranty Deed

Agency Comments

Abutters Notice and Public Notice Sign Photo



§ : CITY AND BOROUGH OF

JUNEAU DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION

ASKA'S CAPIFAL CHY

NOTE: Development Permit Application forms must accompany all other
Community Development Department land use applications. This form and all
documents associated with it are public record once submitted.

Physical Address

114 6th St, Juneau, AK 99801
Legal Description(s) (Subdivision, Survey, Black, Tract, Lot} I_ot 2, BlOCk 29’ Juneau Townsite

Parcel Number(s) 1 COGOA29003 O

DThis property is located in the downtown historic district
DThis property is located in @ mapped hazard area, if so, which

LANDOWNER/ LESSEI

5 o - o Contact P .
PO Jessica Barker & Caitlin Stern PRSI Jessica Barker

Mailing Address Phone Number(s}

114 6th St, Juneau, AK 99801 907-419-0663

Fmel A ossiebarker@gmail.com, caitlin.stern@gmail.com 907-713-7458

LANDOWNER,/ LESSEE CONSENT
Required for Planning Permits, not needed on Building/ Engineering Permits.

Consent is required of all landowners/ lessees. if submitted with the application, alternative written approval may be sufficient. Written approval must
include the property location, landowner/ lessee’s printed name, signature, and the applicant’s name.

l'am (we are) the owner(s)or fessee(s) of the property subject to this application and | (we) consent as follows:
A. This application for a land use or activity review for development on' my (our) property is made with my complete understanding and permission.
B. | {we) grant permission for the City and Borough of Juneau officials/employees to inspect my property as needed for purposes of this application.

Jessica Barker Landowner

Landowner/Lessee (Printed Name) Title (e.g.: Landowner, Lessee)

. L 30 Jan 2024

Landowner/Lessee (Signature) Date

Caitlin Stern Landowner

Landowner/Lessee (Printed Name) Title (e.g.: Landowner, Lessee)

) Gitline Stom, 30 Jan 2024

Landowner/Lessee (Signature) Date

NOTICE: The City and Borough of Juneau staff may need access to the subject property during regular business hours. We will make every effort to
contact you in advance, but may need to access the property in your absence and in accordance with the consent above, Also, members of the Planning
Commission may visit the property before a scheduled public hearing date.

If same as LANDOWNER, write “SAME"

Contact Person
SAME

Mailing Address Phone Number(s}

Applicant {Printed Name)

E-mail Address

X
Applicant’s Signature Date of Application
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE tritake-tritiats
INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED Case Number Date Received
For assistance filling out this form, contact the Permit Center at 586-0770. ?w P?/L/., 001 2/ ’ %/2(/
E\FORMS\PLANFORM\DPA _Final Draft.docx Updated 6/2022-Page 1 of 1

Attachment A - Application Packet



%g‘CHYANDBC}ROGGHOF PARK'NG WAIVER APPLICATION
JUNEAU

s commnone | See reverse side for more information regarding the permitting process and the materials
required for a complete application.

COMMUNITY D PMENT NOTE: Must be accompanied by a DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION form.

PROJECT SUMMARY
Construct 430 sq ft accessory dwelling unit on top of existing garage.

TYPE OF PARKING WAIVER REQUESTED (check one)

MINOR DEVELOPMENT MAJOR DEVELOPMENT

@ Parking Waiver Departmental Review (PWD) OParking Waiver Planhing Commission Review (PWP)
DEVELOPMENT FOR WHICH THE PARKING IS REQUIRED (check one)

OExisting @Proposed — Related Case Number:
NUMBER OF REQUIRED PARKING SPACES PER CBJ 49.40.210(A)

For Residential Uses: 3 spaces I:l For Non-Residential Uses: spaces
NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES THAT WILL BE PROVIDED

For Residential Uses: 2 spaces D For Non-Residential Uses: spaces

ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS ATTACHED
Complete application per CBJ 49.15 and CBJ 49.40.210(d)(6)
Narrative including:
Why the parking waiver is being requested?
How the requested waiver meets.items 1-4 on page 2

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE

PARKING WAIVER FEES

Residential Spaces Non-Residential Spaces
Residential Fee S Non-Residential Fee S
Total Residential S Total Non-Residential S

Total Fee § 52000

This form and all documents associated with it are public record once submitted.

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED Case Number Date Received

For assistance filling out this form, contact the Permit Center at 586-0770. (\D W(P /Lq" 001 ?//l ?) /2‘7/

Attachment A - Application Packet



Parking Waiver Information
Parking waivers are outlined in CBJ 49.40.210(d)(6)

Parking Waivers are pursuant to 49.40.210(d) Exceptions (6) Parking Waivers. The required number of non-
accessible parking spaces required by this section may be reduced if the requirements of this subsection are met.
The determination of whether these requirements are met, with or without conditions, deemed necessary for
consistency with this title, shall be made by the Director of the Community Development Department in the case
of minor development; the Planning Commission in the case of major development; and the Planning
Commission if the application relates to a series of applications for minor developments that, taken together,
constitute major development, as determined by the director.

Any waiver granted under this subsection shall be in writing and shall include the following required findings and
any conditions, such as public amenities, imposed by the director or commission that are consistent with the
purpose of this title:
(1) The granting of the waiver would result in more benefits than detriments to the community as a
whole as identified by the comprehensive plan;
(2) The development is located outside of the PD-1 parking district, PD-2 parking district, and Downtown
Fee in Lieu of Parking District Map areas;
(3) Granting the waiver will not result in adverse impacts to property in the neighboring area; and
(4) The waiver will not materially endanger public health, safety, or welfare.

> Applications for parking waivers shall be on a form specified by the director and shall be accompanied by
a one-time fee of $400. If the application is filed in conjunction with a major development permit, the
fee shall be reduced by 20 percent.

> The director shall mail notice of any complete parking waiver application to the owners of record of all
property located within a 250 foot radius of the site seeking the waiver. If the parking waiver application
is filed in conjunction with a major development permit, notice of both applications shall be made
concurrently in accordance with CBJ 49.15.230.

Approved parking waivers shall expire upon a change in use.

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED

1:\FORMS\PLANFORM\PWD & PWP - Parking Waiver Application.docx Page 2 of 2

Attachment A - Application Packet



Allowable/conditional use permit application

The current use of the land/building is a “greenhouse” on top of the existing garage. This was
constructed by the previous property owners, and consists of a single room with electric heating
plus a deck with wooden siding. The greenhouse is not used by the current property owners
due to rot in the floor and a lack of plumbing.

This application is to remove the greenhouse and construct an accessory dwelling unit in the
same space, with heating and plumbing. It would be a standalone unit with a kitchen and
bathroom, suitable for long-term rental. This proposed use complies with the Comprehensive
Plan.

Parking waiver application

We request a parking waiver for the 430 sq ft accessory dwelling unit being proposed at 114 6
St downtown. The property currently has 2 parking spaces, of which we (the property owners)
only use 1. In fact we are currently letting this second space to our neighbors at 128 6™ St.
These tenants also do not use the space to park a vehicle. This means that there is currently an
available parking space that we would assign to the ADU. Using this space would result in more
benefits and fewer detriments to the community and neighboring area than using up more land
to create an extra parking space.

The above paragraph demonstrates how the proposed waiver meets items 1, 3 and 4 of the
Parking Waiver Application. Regarding item 2, the development is located outside of the PD-1
parking district, PD-2 parking district, and Downtown Fee in Lieu of Parking District Map areas.

Landowners:

Jessica Barker Caitlin Stern
jessiebarker@gmail.com caitlin.stern@gmail.com
907-419-0663 907-713-7458

Attachment A - Application Packet



CITY AND BORQUGH O

JUNEAU

(907) 586-0715
ALASKA'S CAPITAL CITY

CDD_Admin@juneau.gov
‘ www.juneau.org/community-development
COMMIUN W\ff DEVELOPMERNT 155 Heritage Way » Juneau, AK 99801

Stern / Barker Accessory Apartment Conditional Use Permit and Parking Waiver

Case Number: PAC2023 0052

Applicant: Kara Sepel

Property Owner: Caitlin Stern and Jessica Barker
Property Address: 114 Sixth Street

Parcel Code Number: 1C060A290030

Site Size: 4,893 square feet

Zoning: D18 (Multi-Family Residential)
Existing Land Use: Residential

Conference Date: ’ November 29, 2023

Report Issued: 12/12/2023

DISCLAIMER: Pre-application conferences are conducted for the purpose of providing applicaht‘swith‘ a. .
preliminary review of a praoject and timeline. Pre-application conferences are not based on a tomplet‘e
application and are not a guarantee of final project approval.

List of Attendees

Note: Copies of the Pre-Application Conference Report will be emailed, instead of mailed, to participants who
have provided their email address below.

Name Title o | Email address

Caitlin Stern Applicant Caitlin.stern@gmail.com

Jessie Barker Applicant jessiebarker@gmail.com

Kara Sepel Applicant Karasepel.interiordesign@gmail.com
Jennifer Shields Planning lennifer.Shields@juneau.gov

Charlie Ford Building Charlie.Ford@juneau.gov

David Sevdy Permit Tech David.Sevdy@juneau.gov

| Revised 5/07/2021 |
i'\documents\cases\2023\pac\pac23-052 114 sixth st accesory apartment\pac23-52 report draftl.doc

Attachment A - Application Packet
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Pre-Application Conference Final Report

Conference Summary

Questions/issues/agreements identified at the conference that weren’t identified in the attached reports.
The following is a list of issues, comments and proposed actions, and requested technical submittal items that
were discussed at the pre-application conference.

Project Overview

The lot currently contains a single-family dwelling, a detached, 2-story accessory structure in the front (lower-
level 400 square foot garage and 200 square foot upper-level greenhouse), and a detached accessory structure
(sauna) in the rear. The applicant would like to convert and expand the upper-level greenhouse into an
approximately 400 square foot accessory apartment, matching the existing size of the lower-level garage.

Planning Division

1. Zoning — The property is zoned D18 (Multi-Family Residential) and is located within the Alternative
Development Overlay District {ADOD). The lot is 5,000 square feet and meets the D18 zoning district
minimum lot size requirement of 5,000 square feet.

2. Table of Permissible Uses — Proposed: USE 1.130, Single-Family Detached with an Accessory Apartment.

Per CBJ 49.25.510(k}{2)(G)(i): “Multifamily dwelling and accessory apartment approval. Unless authorized
by this section, an accessory apartment is prohibited in multifamily, commercial, and mixed-use zoning
districts. The Director may approve a 49.25.300.1.300 accessory apartment application if all the
requirements of this section and the following are met: (a) The application is for an efficiency, or one-
bedroom unit that does not exceed 600 squadre feet in net floor area, is on a lot that exceeds the minimum
lot size, and the primary use of the lot is a single-family dwelling.”

3. Subdivision — N/A

4. Setbacks —
e D18 setbacks: Front — 20 feet; Rear— 10 feet; Sides — 5 feet.
e ADOD setbacks: All sides, 3 feet.
e Nonconforming Structures per NCC2021-0065:

o Zero-foot front yard setback for the garage

o 4.69-foot east side yard setback for the garage

o 2.71-footeast side yard setback for the dwelling

e Additional Stories:

o Per CBJ 49.25.430(4)M: “Additional stories. The Commission, through the Conditional Use
Permit process, may allow the addition of a second or third story atop or below an existing
enclosed structure which projects into a required yard setback if the structure is either
nonconforming or if a variance was previously granted for the structure. The commission may
deny such request if it finds that the structure, with the addition, would result in excessive
blockage of views, excessive restriction of light and air, or other deleterious impacts.”

o Per USE2013-0016, an after-the-fact Conditional Use Permit was approved for a 200 square
foot greenhouse that encroached *10 feet 3 inches into the 20-foot front yard setback*
(correct measurements) and 3 inches into the 5-foot side yard setback.

o The proposed accessory structure would be 400 square feet and encroach 20-feet into the
20-foot front yard setback and 3 inches into the 5-foot side yard setback, doubling both the
size and setback encroachment of the upper-level.

o A new Conditional Use Permit Application is required (see attached code and applications).

5. Height — Maximum height allowed for an accessory structure in the D18 zoning district is 25 feet.

Page 2 of 5
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Pre-Application Conference Final Réport

10.
11.
12.
13.

14,
15.
16.
17.
18.

Access — Sixth Street.

Parking & Circulation — CBJ 49.40.210 requires two off-street parking spaces for a single-family dwelling
unit. Back-out parking may be allowed in residential zoning districts per 49.40.230(b)(7)(A). The existing
garage includes two off-street parking spaces.

An accessory apartment would require one additional parking space on the property. Since topography is
likely a constraint, per CBJ 49.40.220, a Parking Waiver Application for the addition of an accessory
apartment will be required (see attached code and applications).

Lot Coverage — Maximum of 50% allowed. Per NCC2021-0065, existing lot coverage is 37%. The proposed
upper-level accessory apartment would not increase lot coverage.

Vegetative Coverage — Minimum of 30% required. Per NCC2021—0065, existing vegetative cover is 32%.
The proposed upper-level accessory apartment would not decrease vegetative cover.

Lighting — Exterior lighting shall be designed and located to minimize off-site glare.
Noise — N/A
Flood — N/A

Hazard/Mass Wasting/Avalanche/Hillside Endorsement — A Hillside Endorsement may be required prior
to issuance of a Building Permit for the proposed accessory apartment if construction involves excavation
of any slope in excess of 18% or the creation of a new slope in excess of 18% for a vertical distance of at
least 5 feet. '

Wetlands — N/A

Habitat - No anadrombus waterbodies are on the subject parcel, or within 50 feet.
Plat or Covenant Restrictions — N/A

Traffic — N/A

Nonconforming situations — A Nonconforming Certificate (NCC2021-0065) for the property was issued
on September 3, 2021.

Building Division

19.
20.

Building — Building staff will comment during the plan review for a building permit.

Outstanding Permits — BLD2009-00103 — Construction of a detached green house. Modified 5/29/2012
for structural changes to roof

General Engineering/Public Works

21.
22.
23.

Engineering — N/A
Drainage — N/A

Utilities — (water, power, sewer, etc.) Additional dwelling units may trigger additional utility assessment
or requirement for water meter installation. General Engineering will review during building permit
application and review.

Fire Marshal

24,

Fire Items/Access — N/A

Other Applicable Agency Review

25.

N/A

Page 3 of 5
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Pre-Application Conference Final Report

List of required applications

Based upon the information submitted for pre-application review, the following list of applications must be
submitted in order for the project to receive a thorough and speedy review.

1. Development Permit Application (one for each of the applications listed below)
2. Conditional Use Permit Application

3. Parking Waiver Application (submit concurrently with the Conditional Use Permit Application)

Additional Submittal Requirements

Submittal of additional information, given the specifics of the development proposal and site, are listed below.
These items will be required in order for the application to be determined Counter Complete.

1. A copy of this pre-application conference report.
Exceptions to Submittal Requirements ‘

Submittal requirements that staff has determined not to be applicable or not required, given the specifics of the
development proposal, are listed below. These items will not be required in order for the application to be
reviewed.

1. N/A
Fee Estimates
The preliminary plan review fees listed below can be found in the CBJ code section 49.85.

Based upon the project plan submitted for pre-application review, staff has attempted to provide an accurate
estimate for the permits and permit fees which will be triggered by your proposal.

1. Development Permit Application: N/A

2. Conditional Use Permit (USE): $350

3. Public Notice Sign: $150 (with $100 refundable if the sign is returned by the Monday after the Planning
Commission meeting).

4. Parking Waiver (PWP): $320 (reduced due to major development)

For informational handouts with submittal requirements for development applications, please visit our website
at www.juneau.org/community-development.

Submit your Completed Application
You may submit your application(s) online via email to permits@juneau.gov
OR in person with payment made to:

City & Borough of Juneau, Permit Center
230 South Franklin Street

Fourth Floor Marine View Center
Juneau, AK 99801

Phone: (907) 586-0715
Web: wWww.juneau.org/community-development

Attachments:

Page 4 of 5
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Pre-Application Conference Final Report

CBJ 49.15.330 Conditional Use Permits
CBJ 49.40.220 Parking Waivers
Development Permit Application (DPA)
Conditional Use Permit Application (USE)
Parking Waiver Application (PWP)
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF

JUNEAU

ALASEA'S TAPITAL CITY

A e or ata a e
C rrent Owner

CAITLIN STERN & JESSICA BARKER '
114 SIXTH ST, JUNEAU A 99801

Parcel #: 1C060A290030 (Map) ' Address: 114 SIXTH ST ' Legal Desc. 1: JUNEAU ' Legal Desc. 2:
TOWNSITE BL29 LT 2

Prev. Owner: VANCEF ' Site Value: $163500.00 ' Building PV: $526900.00 ' Total PV: $690400.00
PUTMAN
Use Code: Re i ential ' Exempt: No ata ' Zoning: -M [ti-Family-5,000 ' Tax Year: 2024

g.ft. minimum lot ize-18

nit peracre '
No. of Units: 001 ' Year Built: 1914 Gross Liv. Area: 001922 ¢ft
Garage: No Garage Area: 000000" ' Lot Size: 4893.00" ' Last Trans: 20211015
City Water: Ye'' ity Sewer: Ye
ExemptLand: 0 ' Exempt Building: 0 ' Exempt Total: 0 ' Road/No Road: Roa e

Searchthe ata a e

Searchthe ata a e ingthe earch ox elow. Thefiel accept any earch parameter

(owner’ name,a re ,parceln mber,year ilt, etc.). '

Attachment C - Assessor's Records
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Attachment D - 1927 Sanborn Map

AMV

EDR Research Associate

The Sanborn Library, LLC

The Sanborn Library, LLC. Information on this Sanborn® Map
1927

This Sanborn® Map is a certified copy produced by
is derived from Sanborn field surveys conducted in:

Copyright ©
Reproduction in whole or in part of any map of The Sanborn Library, LLC may be prohibited withou prior

written permission from The Sanborn Library. LLC.




City, & Borough of Juneau
Y Alaska’s Capital City

Permat Mo,

BLD2009-00%03

* NOTE: *Building Pérait” is a-ganeric term which inchudes Helding Safely Inspection, Grading Peimiits, and permits for Flecirical, Pumbing and Mechahical work..

Your special attention is called to the follawing:

Fhis permit is gran!ed ornihe express conditions lhal the censtnuctionshall, in alt respects, conforimn to the Drdlnances afihe City arid Bufuugh of Jupeau, it may-ba reuokad at any time upon

widlation of any of said ordinances.

The granting of this permit does pot avthorize ihe vickstion of any federal, stéte or local 1gw regulating constrisciion for the viclation:of the lerms of any deed or covenent.or any zoning or other

regulation,

If plan review was required; this pefmit must b sttachad to-hia approved drawings. The penmit, plans and fecord of inspectidng must ba avaliable on sile at all times wiie the construction is

in pregress and before final inspaction.

The yellow post:ng notice must be grominently displayed to théw a permit has been issued and to assist the inspectors in location uf the project, This permit becomes nulk and veid if work ot
construclion authotized is.ndt commenced within ong year or if work or construchan is suspended or abandmed for a period of one year at-any lime after work bas commenced.

Mote: City Ordinances REQIUIRE a Final nspectian be agpreved for svery Buiiding Pemmi,

Inspections
. Inspections can be grranged by telephon:ng 585 1763 or by written o faxed notification.
The Online Buillding inspection Request.Farm is at: www,| |uneau.org!permltsﬁn5pect reguest.php.
Wark shalf not procead until the inspecior has: approved the vadous stagas of construction, A approved Final Inspettion is tequired .
., Cafl before 7:30.AM for. same day inspections
Plzase provide the faltowing information: 1 Permit Number, 2 Address, 3 Type of Indpection, 4-Date ang Tine and § Contact Name ang Phone Number,

———

————

Job Address: 114 SIXTH ST
Permit Number:  BLD2009-80103

issued Date : 05/07/2012
Parcel No: 1G060A290030

Project Descripion: Construction of & detached greenhouse. Modified 05/29/2012 for structural changes to roef.

| Farcel Information : JUNEAU TOWNSITE BL 29 LT 2

Setbacks; Zone: Dia;
Front 10:00 FL SE
Rear 10,00 F{ NW

Street Side;

Side1: 5.00°Ft NE
Side 2:3.00  Fi NwW

Firme Zonia: ©

Comments: Front 1ot ling s interior-edoe of sidewalk. Front vard sethack reduced 10 10 § per CBJ 48,25 436(4)(K). oK

Cuwner.: VANCE F PUTMAN
KIMBERLY A HOMME
PO BOX 020473
JUNEAU AK 09802-D473

Applicant;

FATE PUTMAN
PO-BOX 020473 _
JUNEAU AK 99802 .. .- - ..

Fee Type Date ‘Receipt Amount.
Paid
BLD- Bldg Permit Fee 03r48/2009 10006 $40.92
BLD- Res Plan Raview 03/18/2009 10000 $20.46
BLD- Addi Plan Review Fee  0B/07/2012 00176 527 00
Tolal Fees Paid; 588.38 .

Va[uat!on for Permit Fee Ca[culatmnS'

5F Tubé Rate Arnount
0.00
1,238.40
Tatal Valation:

51,238.40

Project Corditions and Holds:

plans must be approvad by pro;ect engineer in writing.

foundation systems occurs.

may-apply if approved plans are not available to the inspectors:

Custom Cendition no holds or warn - Framing and anchorting of structure miust be per approved engineered plans, any changes or modification lo
Ashuilt Survey Required - Asbuilt Survey Required before final inspection approval.
Foundation Sethack Verification - Foundation Setback Verification (yeltow form) must be on 'site' when pour inspection-or placement of other

Approved Plans On Site - CBJ approved plans must be on site and .a\railable' to the inspector, Inspections will nat be performeéd and additional fees

B-Setback Verification

B-Fough Electdcal B-Building.Final

Inspections Required: Call for inspaction befare tovering of concealing any of the work descrivad below. Inspections may be-cambinad,
B-Foundation, Forras and Reinfarcing Steel

B-Framing
E-Grading/Drainage.

JUNEAU PERMIT CENTER - 230-5. Frankiin Street - 4th Floor, Marine View Genter - Mail: 155 &, Seward Street, Junean, AK 99801
Phione: 586-0770 - FAX:-588-3365 - Inspection Réquests: 586-1703 - Email; permits@ci.juneau.ak.us
Web Site: www juneair.org/permits

Attachment E - 2009 Building Permit for Greenhouse Over Garage


www.juneau.org/permi
mailto:permits@cLjuneau.ak.us
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Statt. H@we&w sheet

Per'nll Intaks Initials: f(.-/k

[::RE IONE gNG WAT BEW AACH STRUC PLUM MECH GLEC ACCESS SPECANSP §

g i

ya

52912012

Case No: BLD2009-00103

Site Address: 114 SIXTH ST Parcel No:  1C050A280030
Desc: Construction of a detached greenhouse, Modified 05/29/2012 for structural changes to roof.
Residential Sing) New DwellingUnits: 0
FCC Code! 438 Existing Dwelling Units: _ 1
Type of Coristruction: ‘Oegupancy Class: L
Sprinkder Substilute for Type A Gonstruction::  YES NO
Sorinkler System:  FULL  PARTIAL NONE  Required: YES NO
Alarm System FULL PARTIAL NONE  Reguired: YES NG
Code Edition: IR Code Reviewby: 4 EY  Dater -~ 7.
Vatuation for Permit Fee Calculations:
SFE. Type Rate Amour
‘.00
1,238.40
“TotarValuition: $1,238.40
LAND USE EN.G'INEE'RINGJPUB WORKS PLAN REVIEW APPROVALS :PERMW ISSUANCE FEES
FONEUNITS g ) ’ ] liitials:  Date| __Gradifg Plan Review Fee  §
WETLAND — Dwelling Linits: . Fite o i . | __ Adjusied Plan Review Fée
FLOOD ELEV. GITY WATER: = Zoriing O5F 248812 _ FestTrack Fee s
FIRM ZONE Permit #: __ Engineeing —_Farly Start Fee ER
FIRM MAP 7’_‘2? B Use: —. Waler —_— __ Bliilding Petmit Fae 5
toTsizE —38838F | Assessment __ Sewer __Water AssessmentFee  §_
0. 1ACRES Sepvice Size: &7 . Architectural -~ __Sewer Assessment Fee 5.
SETBACKS ] Line Size: . Structural - __ Sewerinsgection Fee 5
- T'—*-'Fr_dnl 0 sE CITY SEWVER: __ Pligbing __Grading Penmit Fee 5.
LR Redr 10 NW “Pemmiti __ Methanigal __Driveway PermitFeg 5
: A T .
oy side T 5 RE |y ... Electical - __Bond for 5
AV Ciner Assessment: . . Access o __Cther s
PARKING. Fixture Units: ) ___ Spdl fnsp Form ) Total jssuance Fees  §
ANADROMOUS 7 : — .
EAGLES NEST ___— | WATER CONNECTION PERMITS PERMIT ISSUANCE PAYMENTS
: 1 hereby acknowledge feceipt of Doty | Receipt  Chedk  Amaun
LAND USE PERMIT: a irich tieter yoke. 7 o i .
h o {::,/r == y o ¥ ’
X £ ) é"Signatur::' ™ §
Date fo {J et 5
Date

‘Parcel Tags:

{ g}“’w ¥ L s

i ey hoa

CONDITEONS AND HOLDS ON PERMIT: (Continued on back of sheat)

ﬁr«v’{ r{

;@!’f LLF;J ,/::-—f ‘-"\Cf
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City, & Borough of Juneau Application Date: March 18, 2003

% Alaska's Capital City

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

NOTE: THIS S NOT A BUILDING PERMIT

= NOTE: "Building Bermit’ is 8 geneﬁc- term which includes Buiding Safety inspections, (rading Fermifs,.and permits for E!'eclrical.:'Plumbing and Mechanical wark:

caseto: BLD2009-00103
GCase Destriptin: Canstruction of a detached gregnhouse. Modified 05/29/2012 for structural changes to roof.

Site Address: 114 SIXTH ST Check No. of Existing Dwelling Units:
Parcel No: 1C0B0A290030 No. of New Dwelling Units:[ ]
Legal Description; JUNEAU TOWNSITE BL29 LT 2 No. of Removéed Dwelling Units:

Applicant : FATEPUTMAN
PO BOX 020473

JUNEAUAK SGE02; T e e e e ‘“\“\
y PH 586-2761 h
Qwner: VANCE F PUTMAN Contractor OWNERBULDER """
KIMBERLY- A HOMME .
PO.BOX 020473
JUNEAU AK 98802-0473
PH: FAX,
Valuation for Pefmiit Fee Galculations:
S.F. Type Rate Amount:
0.00
1,238:40
Total Valuatian: &1 23840

Associated Cases:
None.-

RParcel Tags:

Notes and Conditions:
Framing and anchoring of structure m__ust be per approved engineered plans, any changes or modification to plans, must
be approved by project engineser in writing.
Asbuilt Survey Required before final inspection approval:
Foundation Sethack Verification- (yellow form) must be on site when pour inspecticn or placement of other foundaticn
systems ocours,

e e
Applicant’s Signature Date Staff Acceptance
{Cwner, Contragtar or Authorized Agent}

| hereby certify that | pave read and-examined this application and know the same-te be true angh.correct. Hurther certify-that all provisions of laws.add ordinances governing this,
typa of work will he Gornplied with whether specified herein or not. | understand that the granting of @ pérmit does not presume {o give authgfity Lo viclate or cancel the provisions.
-of any otherfederal, state.of [ocal laiv regulafing constiuction or the performante of construction.

JUNEAU.PERMIT CENTER -- 230 S: Franklin-Street - 4th Flobr, Maiine View Center - Mall: 155 5. Séwérd Stresl, Jurdsau, AK 93801
Phane 586-0770 - FAX:'588-3365 - Inspaction Requests: 588-1703 - Email: permits@ct juneau sk us
Web Page: HTTP-/WIWW. JUNEAU.ORGIPERMITS

Attachment E - 2009 Building Permit for Greenhouse Over Garage
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Permit Mo,
BLD2009-00103

Py 8 BLEZSGICS

City, & Borotigh of Juneau
Alaska's Capital City

* WOTE: Buiding Permiit™ i 3.gemeri totm which Includes Buitding: Sately inspeciion, Grading Femits, ar) pantits for Eisctrical, RIimGing and Metanicalwork,

Yaur special attention is called to the following:
This permitis pranted on the Bxpress conditicns that the carisiruction shall, in alt respacts, conform ta the drdinances of the' City and Boroughyof Juneaw, itmay be revoked at any lime upon
vicfation of any of sald ordinances,

Thé granting of this permit does not adthorize the violation of any federal, stale or jocal law reguisting construction far the vialatidn &f the tenms of any dead or tavenent-or ary Zoning or other
‘taguiation.

IF-plan review was requifed, this. peemit must be attached to the spproved drawings The penmit..glang and recoid of inspactions must be ayvailable on site 8t all fimes whilé‘the corstruction s
in progress and before final inspectian,

The yellow posting ndtice must be prominently displayed 16 show a permit has been issued and to-agsist the inspectors in location of the project Tiis permit-becomas null and void i work ar
construction attharized js not cammenced wilhin ong Year of if werk or constryction is suspended or abiandoned fir a period of one year at ary time aftér work Hias commenced.

Nute: Ciy Ordinances REQUIRE o Find! Inspedtion U approved for every Building Permit.

Inspections
Inspections £an be arrangéd by telephaning 586-1703 or by written or faxad nofification.
) The Opline Building Ingpeciion Request Form is.al! www. juneav.orgipermiitsiinspect_request.php. )
-Work shall not procaed untid ihe inspector has agproved the varous stages of construction. An appioved Final Inspection is reguined.
o ) Call befors 7230 AM for same day inspections. _ . .
Fiéase provide the following information: 1 Peemit Number, 2 Addrass, 2 Type ofinspedtion, 4 Date-and Time and: 5 ContactMName.and Phorie-Mumber.

Job Address: 114 SIXTH 8T tésued Date: 41372008
PeruitNumber:  BLD2003-00102 PUTNAM GREENHOUSE Parcef Nex. 160608290030
Project Descripticn: Construction of a defached greenhouse,
Parce! Igentification: JUNEAU TOWNSITE BL 20LT 2
. Sem_a'ck_s'_: 2Zone: 18 Flrm_Zu_nE': [
From: 10 F1, 5& Side 155 FL NE
. Rear. 10 Fr. Nw Side 24 5 FL MW
Comments: - Front foi fine is ntenior edge of sidewslh. Front vard sethack mdu!::ed.tn 101t pér CAF 49.25 A30{A KK DK
‘Ownein VANCE F PUTMAN Applicani:  FATE PUTMAN
Address: Address: PO BOX20473
City: JUNEAU, AK 92802 City: JUNEAU, AK 99802
Fee Tipe Date Receipt Amount Valuation for Permit Fée Calculations:
Paid . : .
o BUILDING PERMIT  UTIL - Greenhouse 1.238.40
1 Permit Fee 31812009 27331 40,92 Toml Vatialion —s
1 Residential Plan Revie  3/18/2000 27331 20:46 wial Valuation: 1,238 .40
Totai Fees Raid: £1.38

Project Candilions and Holds:
1 Asbuilt Survey Required before final Inspection approval.
2 Foundation Setback Verification {yeliow form} must be on site when pourinspection or placement of other
foundation systems ocours:

3 Framing and.anchering of strugcture must he per approved engineered plans, any changes or modification to plans
must be approved by project engingerin writing.

Inspections 'Requjreq; Call for inspection bivfore covaring or dongealing any of the work descibed below, inspections may be combited.

W0, Insp.- Setbacks 105 Foundalion Sethack 'form 115 Insp - Stemwalls/Farm/Rebar
140, Inisp - Rough Framing 150 Insp - Rough Eleclrical 250 tnsp - GradingiDrainage
800 Inap - Residential Final

JUNEALU PERMIT CENTER -230 5. Frankn Strect - 4th Floor, Maiine View Center « Mail: 155 5. Seward Strest, Juneau, AK 99804
Phone: SE60770 - FAX: 5B6-3365 - (nspection Requests: 58841703 - Email: permits@ci.junean ak.us

LTI TORP.

Attachment E - 2009 Building Permit for Greenhouse Over Garage
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- Staff Rev& Sheet - | . . :’

Parinit Intake Initials: [ FiR6 20N2 £NG WAT SEW ARCM Sinuc FLiw wECH ELES ACCESS' SRECANSE |

3/18/2009

Project Name: - PBUTNAM GREENHOUSE Case No: BLD2009-00103
Site Address: 114 SIXTH ST _ Parcel No:  1CO60A290030.
Desc: Construstion of a greenhotise.
Residential ADD SF New Dwelling Units':_ 0
FCC Code: 438 Existing Dweling Units: 1
Type of Construction: _ Occupancy Class: U
SBprinkler Substitute for Type A Construction:»* X ES.  No~ o Fees Assessed at Application:
Sprinkler System; “FUILL F’ARTIAL NONE Required:. YES KDY Fee Type- . . Amount:
AMarmSyster:  FULL  PARTIAL “NONE Requtred {(YES (NG 1-Permit Fes . 4dez
Code Edition: 257 A el 774 Code Review by: T3 Date; 1 Residential-Plan Review 248
B ToiFees. - §1.38
Valuation at.Application; Fees Paid at Application: .
S.E. Type Rate- Amount DatePaid -Recejpt . Check  Paid .
. . . e ' 27334 281 '
126 UTIL - Greenhouse 10.32 1,238.40 3n 8‘12009; _ 61.38
N 1 Permit Fee
-Totai Valuation: 1.238.40 1 Residential Plan Review .
' . Tolai Fges.Paid; | " T
LAND USE ENGINEERING/PUB WORKS PLAN REVIEW APPROVALS, PERMITISSUANCE FEES
ZONEARITS B1849 . . Iniials  Date __ Grading Plan Review Fee " §_-. -
WETLAND _~anknown | OTY WATER Units: _ Fire e w — Adjusted Pian Review Fae §
FLOODELEY — | CaseMor _ 2L Zoning ST BRI T ast Track Fee $
FIRMZONE G | Servios Sizer __ X Engneeding M. 3120[0% | " pany StartFae 5 -
FIRM MAP T Fire Line Size: _ — Water i o | __ Bulilding Permit Fee g
LOT SIZE 4893 SF Metered: | _ _w_,SEw‘er __ Water Assessmant Fee 8
0.1 ACRES Extended Pots: _____ 5, Architectural __Sgwer AssessmentFes - §
» SETBACKS ] CHYSEWER Unitst = Structurat __Sewerinspection Fee . . §
; .E,';’»,?i-? o Front _ 207 £8 Case Not . Plumbing — i | ._(Grading Parmii Fes 5
;,' 2 ) Rear 40 1 BonCase No: -~ Mechatiesl . . | _ Drivewsy Permit Fee %
*1 /: Fi S_!_de__ 3 | Other Case Ne: ) __ Electrical . __Bond for g
Othert »-—-wi!.__. ADEC Savwer No!. : . Access e} Other -]
_PARSEJS 5—/ __. Spel Insp Form: Tolat Issuance Fees &
ANADROMOLS _ : . .
I | hereby acknowledge receiptof o s fv Date Recelpl Check = Amount
b AND LUSE PERMITS a inch meter yoke: & i : i
e . T ﬂ,/g;//,» xf‘* s
. S.'gnsmre; - 5
. " -
Date S A s
7 Dag

PARCEL TAGS:

This property {or structure} hag been ideritified in the Draft Hts.or:c Preservalion Plan of Dee 1997 as.a histors resoyrde whith may requirs documentstion
‘prior to demoliion. See Title 18.01.102.8.2.

CONDITIONS AND HOLDS ON PERMIT {Conlinued on ba

Attachment E - 2009 Building Permit for Greenhouse Over Garage
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City, & Borough. of Juneau Application Date: March 18, 2009
'if:? Alaska's Capital City

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

NOTE: THIS IS NOT A BUILDING PERMIT

* NGTE: "Bullding Permif” is generic term which incudes Buitding Safely inspections, Grading Penmits, and pernis for Elactical, Blumbing and Machanical work,

Profect Name; PUTNAM GREENHQUSE Gase No: BLD2009"001 03

Froject N 80200800103

Case Deserption: Construction of a greenhouse:

Site Agdress: 114 SikTH ST Check.No. of Existing Dwelling U nits:-
Parcel No 1C060A29G030 No. of New DWe]Ii'ng.Unitsz
Legal Deseription:  JUNEALL TOWNSITEBL 20 LT 2

Applicant; FATE PUTMAN o

Address: PO BOX 20473 PH1 586-2761
" Citys JUNEAL, AK 99802

Owner: VANCE F PUTMAN Contractor:  OWNER/BUILDER

Address: PC BOX 020473

City: JUNEAU, AK 99802

PH1 20040305

Valuation for Permiit Fee Calculations:

Deiseription SF Typé Amount
BUILDING PERMIT 120, UTIL-Greenhouse 1,238.40

Tatal Valuation: 1,238.40

Permit Fees Paid at Application:

Dater Chick br Amolnt

Fee Tyoe . Paig ‘Recsipt ‘Credit # Paig.
1 Peimmit Fee 3rigiz00y 27331 281 4052
+ Residential Plan Review 3418/2009 27331 281 20.46
Tolal Fees Paid;. _SE‘

Associated Cases:
Ngne.

Parcel Tags: _ _
This propeity (or struciuré) has been idgnlifiad fa the Draft Historic Preservation Plan of Dec 1997 as ahistaric: resource which may requira documantation

prior i6 demglifion. Ses THle 19101,102.8 2,

‘Notes and Conditions:

// e - ey
/ ,/’ e -~ r.’f
‘ / R

- PR

o
G - e e B
R /‘f .,’-"'.d//" 7)o 5 ! 1o
A - s A . 9 /;)// S Vit
A W 2 S/ SN
“"Applicaft's Sighature / Date Staff Acceplance. |
{Ownef, Contractor or Authorized Agent} 7 / 4

| hareby certify that } have read and examined this application and know the'sama to be tre and correcl. | further- ¢artify that all provisions of laws and ordinances gaverning this-
type of work will be complied with whether specified herein-or nol. undgrstand that the granting of a parmiit does net presume.to g alknarity ta violate orcancel the provisions of
any other lederal, state of focal law regulaling consfroclion-or the perfgimance of constrsction.

JUNEAY PERMIT CENTER. - 230'S, Franklin Streef - dth Flcor. Marine Wiew Center - Maik 158 S, Seward Strest, Junezy, AK 99801

Phone: S88-0770 - FAX: 5B8-3365 - Inspection Reguests: 586-1703 - Emall. permits@cijuneau. g .us-
Web Page: HTTR/MWW TUNEALL ORGIPERMITS i
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SCALE 1"=20"
0 20 40

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT PLAT: THAT ALL
WALKS, ROADS, EASEMENTS AND IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE AS SHOWN
AND THAT ALL OVERLAPS AND ENCAQACHMENTS ARE AS SHOWN TO THE

BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

PROFESS

F.B

J- W, IB}EAN AS-BUILT SURVEY OF

L SURVEYOR

TDS 125 JUNEAU TOWN

JoB No _10243 LOT 2
SCALE__AS-SHOWN

DATE__B8-25-2012

BLOCK 29
JUNEAU TOWNSITE, USS 7




CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
- ALASKAS CAPITAL CITY

PLANNING COMMISSION
NOTICE OF DECISION
Date:  October 23, 2013
File No.: USE2013 0016
Vance F Putman
PO Box 20473
Juneau, AK 99802

An after-the-fact Conditional Use Permit for a greenhouse constructed over a garage that encroaches 3
inches into the 10-foot front yard setback and 3 inches into the 5-foot side yard setback.

Application For: An after-the-fact Conditional Use Permit for a greenhouse constructed over a
garage that encroaches 3 inches into the 10-foot front yard setback and 3 inches
into the 5-foot side yard setback.

Legal Description: Juneau Townsite Block 29 Lot 2
Property Address: 114 Sixth Street

Parcel Code No.: 1-C06-0-A29-003-0

Hearing Date: October 22,2013

The Planning Commission, at its regular public meeting, adopted the analysis and findings listed in the
attached memorandum dated October 15, 2013 and approved the project to be conducted as described in
the project description and project drawings submitted with the application.

Attachments: October 15, 2013 memorandum from Teri Camery, Community Development, to the
CBJ Planning Commission regarding USE2013 0016.

This Notice of Decision does not authorize construction activity. Prior to starting any project, it is the
applicant’s responsibility to obtain the required building permits.

This Notice of Decision constitutes a final decision of the CBJ Planning Commission. Appeals must be
brought to the CBJ Assembly in accordance with CBJ §01.50.030. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 P.M. on
the day twenty days from the date the decision is filed with the City Clerk, pursuant to CBJ §01.50.030
(¢). Any action by the applicant in reliance on the decision of the Planning Commission shall be at the
risk that the decision may be reversed on appeal (CBJ §49.20.120).

Effective Date: The permit is effective upon approval by the Commission, October 22, 2013

Expiration Date: ~ The permit will expire 18 months after the effective date, or April 22, 2015 if no
Building Permit has been issued and substantial construction progress has not been
made in accordance with the plans for which the development permit was authorized.
Application for permit extension must be submitted thirty days prior to the expiration
date.

155 So. Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska 99801-1397
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Vance F Putman
File No.: USE2013 0016

October 23, 2013
Page 2 of 2 .
O ¢ f
f"‘;‘ﬁmm“ Ty !/ s
Project Planner: "7 LA T
Teri Camery, Senior Planner Michael Satre, Chair
Community Development Department Planning Commission
T 0 Gon. (0/55 /13
Filed With City Clerk Date
ce: Plan Review

NOTE: The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a federal civil rights law that may affect this development project. ADA
regulations have access requirements above and beyond CBJ-adopted regulations. Owners and designers are responsible for compliance
with ADA. Contact an ADA - trained architect or other ADA trained personnel with questions about the ADA: Department of Justice
(202) 272-5434, or fax (202) 272-5447, NW Disability Business Technical Center (800) 949-4232, or fax (360) 438-3208.
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DATE:

TO:

FROM:

FILE NO.:

PROPOSAL:

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant:

Property Owner:
Property Address:
Legal Description:
Parcel Code Number:
Site Size:

Comprehensive Plan

Land Use Designation:

Zoning:
Utilities:
Access:

Existing Land Use:

CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
155 South Seward Street, juneau, Alaska 99801

October 15, 2013

Planning Commission —

Teri Camery, Senior Plaéﬁfi-—:’:"’:7

Community Development Department

USE2013 0016

An after-the-fact Conditional Use Permit for a greenhouse
constructed over a garage that encroaches 3 inches into the 10-

foot front yard setback and 3 inches into the 5-foot side yard
setback.

Vance I Putman

Vance I Putman

114 Sixth Street

Juneau Townsite Block 29 Lot 2
1-C06-0-A29-003-0

4,893 square feet

Medium Density Residential
D-18

CBIJ Water and Sewer

Sixth Street

single-family dwelling

CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
* ALASKAS CAPITAL CITY
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Surrounding Land Use: North - D-18 Residential

South - Sixth Street; D-18 Residential
East - D-18 Residential
West - D-18 Residential

Vicinity Map
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Planning Commission
File No.: USE2013 0016
October 15, 2013

Page 3 of 6

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1 Development Permit Application
Attachment 2 Conditional Use Permit Application
Attachment 3 Project Narrative

Attachment 4 Survey

Attachment 5 Building Permit plans

Attachment 6 Applicant photos

Attachment 7 Project elevation

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant requests a Conditional Use Permit for after-the-fact construction of'a 10° x 20’
greenhouse on top of a garage. The greenhouse encroaches three inches into the 10-foot front-
yard setback in the southwest corner of the structure, and three inches into the five-foot side-yard
setback in the northeast corner of the structure, due the slight angle of the garage. Setback
encroachments that occur at the second story elevation or higher are reviewed through the
Conditional Use Permit process instead of the Variance process, per CBJ Code 49.25.430(4)(M).
The structure does not qualify under code sections that allow encroachments for minor issues
both because it is heated and because it is on the second floor.

The greenhouse was constructed on top of a garage that was built in the 1950s at the zero foot-
setback line. The garage is a legally non-conforming structure. The greenhouse encompasses
approximately half the width of the garage, very close to the 10-foot front yard setback line. The
three inch encroachment at the opposite corners of the greenhouse was discovered when the as-
built survey was completed (Attachment 4). In both the southwest and northeast corners of the
greenhouse, the structure encroaches three inches over a linear distance of approximately two
feet. Due to the angle, the three inch encroachment does not extend the full length of either side
of the greenhouse.

BACKGROUND

The lot has a legally non-conforming lot size and legally non-conforming front and side-yard
setbacks. Assessor’s Office records indicate that the home was built in 1914, In addition to the
Conditional Use Permit, the applicant has also applied for an after-the-fact Variance for
construction of a sauna in the northeast corner of the lot. Both encroachments were discovered
only after the as-built survey was completed.

Attachment G - Excerpts from USE2013 0016



Planning Commission
File No.: USE2013 0016
October 15, 2013

Page 4 of 6

ANALYSIS
Project Site and Design -

The project is located on D-18 residential lot with a substandard lot size and substandard setbacks.
The lot has a 35 degree slope. Building plans for the greenhouse have been included in Attachment
5, while elevations are included in Attachment 7. Photos are included in Attachment 6. The structure
has been designed to blend well with both the garage and the single-family home.

Public Health or Safety —
No evidence indicates that the proposed development will negatively impact public health or safety.
Property Value or Neighborhood Harmony -

Due to the 35 degree slope of the property as well as the very minor three inch encroachment, no
evidence indicates that the development will negatively impact views, light and air, property value,
or neighborhood harmony.

Conformity with Adopted Plans -

The project substantially conforms with the 2013 Juneau Comprehensive Plan, specifically Policy
10.3 and 10.4, which state:

Policy 10.3 [t is the policy of the CBJ] to facilitate residential developments of various types
and densities that are appropriately located in relation to site conditions, surrounding land uses,
and capacity of public facilities and transportation systems.

Policy 10.4 [1t is the policy of the CBJ] to minimize conflicts between residential areas and
nearby recreational, commercial, or industrial uses that would generate adverse impacts to
existing residential areas through appropriate land use locational decisions and regulatory
measures.

The project conforms with these measures by constructing the greenhouse on top of an existing
structure in a way that blends in with other structures on the lot and has minimal visual impact on the
neighborhood.

FINDINGS

CBJ §49.15.330 (e)(1), Review of Director's Determinations, states that the Planning Commission
shall review the Director's report to consider:

1. Whether the application is complete;

Attachment G - Excerpts from USE2013 0016



Planning Commission
File No.: USE2013 0016
October 15,2013

Page 5 of 6

2. Whether the proposed use is appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses;
and,
3. Whether the development as proposed will comply with the other requirements of this chapter.

The Commission shall adopt the Director's determination on the three items above unless it finds, by
a preponderance of the evidence, that the Director's determination was in error, and states its
reasoning for each finding with particularity.

CBJ §49.15.330 (1), Commission Determinations, states that even if the Commission adopts the
Director's determination, it may nonetheless deny or condition the permit if it concludes, based upon
its own independent review of the information submitted at the public hearing, that the development
will more probably than not:

1. Materially endanger the public health or safety;

2. Substantially decrease the value of or be out of harmony with property in the neighboring area;
or,

3. Notbe in general conformity with the comprehensive plan, thoroughfare plan, or other officially
adopted plans.

Per CBJ §49.15.330 (e) & (1), Review of Director's & Commission’s Determinations, the Director
makes the following findings on the proposed development:

1. Is the application for the requested conditional use permit complete?

Yes. We find the application contains the information necessary to conduct full review of the
proposed operations. The application submittal by the applicant, including the appropriate fees,
substantially conforms to the requirements of CBJ Chapter 49.15.

2. Is the proposed use appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses?

Yes. The requested permit is appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses. The permit is
listed at CBJ §49.25.300, Section 49.25.300.1.110 for the D-18 zoning district.

3. Will the proposed development comply with the other requirements of this chapter?

Yes. The proposed development complies with the other requirements of this chapter. Public notice
of this project was provided in the October 11, 2013 and October 18, 2013 issues of the Juncau
Empire's "Your Municipality" section, and a Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to all property
owners within 500 feet of the subject parcel. Moreover, a Public Notice Sign was posted on the
subject parcel, visible from the public Right of Way.
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Planning Commission
File No.: USE2013 0016
October 15,2013

Page 6 of 6

4. Will the proposed development materially endanger the public health or safety?

No. Based on the preceding analysis, no available evidence indicates that the proposed
development will materially endanger the public health or safety.

5. Will the proposed development substantially decrease the value of or be out of harmony with
property in the neighboring area?

No. Based on the preceding analysis, no available evidence indicates that the proposed
development will substantially decrease the value of or be out of harmony with property in the
neighboring area. The setback encroachment is minor and does not block views due to the steep
slope in the area.

6. Will the proposed development be in general conformity with the land use plan, thoroughfare
plan, or other officially adopted plans?

Yes. The proposed development complies with the 2013 Juneau Comprehensive Plan, specifically
policies 10.3 and 10.4 regarding residential development.

Per CBJ §49.70.900 (b)(3), General Provisions, the Director makes the following Juneau
Coastal Management Program consistency determination:

7. Will the proposed development comply with the Juneau Coastal Management Program?
Not applicable.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and grant
the requested Conditional Use permit. The permit would allow the development of a greenhouse on
top of an existing garage which would encroach three inches into the front and side yard setbacks.

Attachment G - Excerpts from USE2013 0016
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#/CONDITIONAL jSE PERMIT APPLICATION

Case Number. : Date Received

g-crd | 57277 §

Project Number Project Name (15 characters)

Lty

TYPE OF ALLOWABLE OR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REQUESTED
D Accessory Apartment™* (AAP) D Driveway in Right-of-Way (ADW)

Use Listed in §49.25.300 (USE)
(Table of Permissible Uses)

Please list the Table of Permissible Uses Category:

***An Accessory Apartment Application will also be required.

| DESCRIBE THE PROJECT FOR WHICH AN ALLOWABLE OR CONDITIONAL USE APPROVAL IS

I i

WL\ ~ WY A'._' 4 VAl 1434 .-A S0
P‘t g ‘ a "‘ sl ld ]\ ‘ " ' LA -‘ ' ‘AnA'; o + A LR ‘Q '
IS THIS A MODIFIGATION OF AN EXISTING APPROVAL? o [] VES - Case #
CURRENT USE OF LAND OR BUILDING(S): - Saom

UTILITIES PROPOSED: WATER: . [ ] public D On Site SEWER: | | pubtic [ ] onsite
SITE AND BUILDMJG SPECIFICS: ‘
V'Y
Total Area of Lot Jm square feet Total Area of Existing Structure(s) square feet

Total Area of Proposed Structure(s )A Z—OO -/ __square feet
[ExternaL LichTivG: | See otachel)

D No D Yes ~ Provide fixture information, cutoff sheets, and location of lighting fixtures

Exis)ting to remain

Proposed D No D Yes — Provide ﬁxture information, cutoff sheets,'and location of lighting fixtures
~ PROJE;WARRA TIVE AND SUBMITTAL CHE CKLIS T:
ite Plan %sting and proposed parking areas (including
Floor Plan of proposed buildings dimensions) and proposed traffic circulation
evation view of existing and proposed buildings [D"éxxgtlng Physical Features of the site (drainage,
) habitat, hazard areas, etc.)
Proposed Vegetahve Cover )
‘ ALLOWABLE/CONDITIONAL USE FEES _
For more information regardmg the Fees Check No, Receipt Date
permitting process and the submittals o ’i>’ NI
required for a complete application, | APPlication Fees $ordet
please see the reverse side. Admin. of Guaraniee 3 L
' Adjustment $
" . AN eY;
If you need any assistance filling out | Pub. Not. Sign Fee 20, oo
tcl:wis fom:,sgéeg?%contact the Permit | pup not. Sign Deposit 2
enter a - . Y L
Total Fee 277 f'ffyffﬁ 5 277 5
NOTE: MUST BE ACCOMPANIED RMIT APPLICATION FORM
Attachment 2
Page 10f2

Revised December 2009 - I\FORMS\2010 Applications
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Conditional Use Permit application — Narrative and Attachments

Putman/Homme 114 E. 6th Street : CU Application Addendum

A 10X 20’ greenhouse structure was built on top of an existing concrete garage. (Bld.
Permit # 2009-00103) The preexisting garage was constructed in approximately 1950.
The concrete garage was constructed to the edge of the sidewalk on 6" Street and has
been a grandfathered structure for the past 60 years.

The new greenhouse structure was built on back half of the 20°’X20" garage roof. The
greenhouse used the same footprint as the garage, which is slightly out of square. A
subsequent as-built survey found that one corner of the new structure was not the full
10 feet back from the sidewalk edge. The SW corner of the roof eave encroaches 3
inches into the 10 foot setback. This is an overhanging eave and not part of the interior
of the greenhouse building. The remainder of the greenhouse structure is behind the 10
foot setback. However, because of the overhanging eave, the SW corner of the
greenhouse is 9'9” from the CBJ sidewalk.

A Conditional Use permit is required for the 3"encroachment into the 10 foot setback
requirement. It is my request that this CU permit be granted to permit this
encroachment. There is no impact on the public sidewalk below or any utility conflicts.

NE Corner of greenhouse

In addition to the overhanging eave, the As-built Survey determined that the Northeast
corner of the garage/greenhouse encroaches into setback requirements with the
adjoining lot. The NE corner of the garage footprint (circa 1950) extends into the side
yard setback approximately 3 inches.

This encroachment occurs on the NE corner of both the garage and greenhouse
structures. The remaining portion of the east side of the garage and greenhouse
Structure does not protrude into the 5 foot setback. In this 20 foot span only the last five
feet of the structures protrude into the setback. That is because the garage is square to
the street but not square to the property line thus causing a side yard setback issue.

Property Values and Neighborhood Harmony

The addition and slight CBJ encroachment will not decrease the value of surrounding
properties. The greenhouse was designed by Northwind Architects LLC, to have the
same architectural style as the main home and preexisting Garage on the property.

This blend of colors and building design allows the Greenhouse to complement the
existing buildings and as a result, blends well with the neighborhood. The structure does

1
Attachment 3
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not affect any neighbor’s light, air or views. (Note that the Lot 3 eastside neighbor has
provided an Easement Agreement for the Variance application.)

A. As-Built Survey, Site Plan, Elevation View, 3-page Floor Plan — attached
Easement Agreement by east neighbor, also for related variance, attached

B. There are No Parking issues with this application.

C. There are No Traffic issues with this application.

D. There is Lighting on the exterior of the structure. This exterior lighting is
recessed up under the eaves so there is no light pollution from the structure.

Exterior Lighting: Two exterior lights were incorporated into the greenhouse
structure. One light is located on the alcove ceiling above the west facing entrance.
This main entrance has a single door recessed into the structure 3 feet. This door
setback is to both protect the door and match the garage architecture below. Above
this door on the ceiling is an entrance light, placed there to both protect the light and
minimize light intrusion outside. This door entry light has achieved those desired
results.

A second exterior light is on the south side of the greenhouse, under the
overhanging front eave. This also protects the fixture from the weather and
minimizes light intrusion. Light is confined to the front deck of the garage roof and
does not shed light on 8™ Street or the sidewalk below. This exterior light has
achieved the desired results of both protection and light shading.

E. Natural vegetation remains between Lot 2 and Lot 3; lilacs, Sitka Rose bushes
and Hawthorn trees separate the two. This set of trees and shrubs creates a visual
screen between properties and between the greenhouse and the neighbor's home
on Lot 3. On the west side of the structure there is large flower garden.

F. The property is a Steep Hillside. That presents some challenges to development
of the lot. However, the steep terrain has no impact on the greenhouse structure
because it was built atop the existing poured concrete garage, as the foundation.
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1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT PLAT; THAT ALL
WALKS, ROADS, EASEMENTS AND IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE AS SHOWN
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BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF

JUNEAU

ALASKA’'S CAPITAL CITY (907) 586-0715

CDD_Admin@juneau.org
www.juneau.org/CDD
155 S. Seward Street » Juneau, AK 99801

NONCONFORMING CERTIFICATE
*Revised — Noncompliant situation removed

Date:  September 3, 2021
File No.: NCC2021 0065

Kimberly Homme & Vance Fate Putman
P.O. Box 20473
Juneau, AK 99802

Proposal: A Nonconforming Situation Review for structures.
Property Address: 114 Sixth Street

Property Legal Description: Juneau Townsite Block 29 Lot 2

Property Parcel Code No.: 1C060A290030

The Director of Community Development adopted the analysis and findings listed in the attached memorandum
dated August 20, 2021 and has found the following situations on the lot to be certified nonconforming to the Title
49 Land Use Code of the City and Borough of Juneau:

» Nonconforming Structures (49.30.250):
o Zero foot front yard setback for the garage
o 4.69 foot east side yard setback for the garage
o 2.71foot east side yard setback for the dwelling

This Nonconforming Certificate applies to the nonconforming situations stated above. The nonconforming rights
provided herein may be relinquished under certain circumstances provided under the CBJ Title 49 Land Use Code.
It is the responsibility of the owner or agent of the owner to ensure that all development on the lot is in compliance
with this certification and the CBJ Title 49 Land Use Code.

CBJ 49.30.215: Accidental damage or destruction. Structures receiving a nonconforming certification
may have the right to reconstruct a nonconforming structure per CBJ Chapter 49.30.

The Director of Community Development adopted the analysis and findings listed in the attached memorandum
dated August 20, 2021 and has found the following situations on the lot to be noncompliant to the Title 49 Land Use
Code of the City and Borough of Juneau:

» Noncompliant setbacks:

o Two (2) sheds are noncompliant for west side yard setback requirement. In order to comply with
the Land Use Code, the applicant must relocate the sheds to conform to the 3 foot setback in CBJ
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File No.: NCC2021 0065
September 3, 2021
Page 2 of 2

49.25.430(4)(C)(iii) for unheated structures, or apply for a setback reduction through the
Alternative Development Overlay District, or receive an approved Variance to reduce the side yard
setback to zero.
o The property owners must bring the setback encroachment into compliance with the Land Use
Code.
REVISION: In response to this decision, the property removed the noncompliant sheds. Staff was sent
photographs to document the sheds removal. A site visit confirmed the sheds are no longer present on the lot.

THE NONCOMPLIANT SITUATION HAS BEEN REMOVED.

This Nonconforming Certificate constitutes a final decision of the Director of Community Development. Appeals
must be brought to the CBJ Planning Commission in accordance with CBJ 49.20.110. Appeals must be filed by 4:30
P.M. on the day twenty days from the date the decision is filed.

If you have any questions regarding your project or anticipate any changes to your plans, please call the Community
Development Department at (907) 586-0715.

orojectanner ok Bs Moo

Allison Eddins, Planner Il Jifl Maclean, Director, AICP
Community Development Department Community Development Department

NOTE: The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a federal civil rights law that may affect this development project.
ADA regulations have access requirements above and beyond CBJ-adopted regulations. Owners and designers are
responsible for compliance with ADA. Contact an ADA - trained architect or other ADA trained personnel with
guestions about the ADA: Department of Justice (202) 272-5434, or fax (202) 272-5447, NW Disability Business
Technical Center (800) 949-4232, or fax (360) 438-3208.
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF

JUNEAU

ALASKA'S CAPITAL CITY

DIRECTOR’S REVIEW STAFF REPORT
NONCONFORMING CERTIFICATION

NCC2021 0065

(907) 586-0715
CDD_Admin@juneau.org
www juneau.org/CDD

155 S. Seward Street = Juneau, AK 99801

DATE: August 20, 2021

TO:
BY:

Jill Maclean, Director, AICP

Allison Eddins, Planner I % @W

PROPOSAL: A Nonconforming Situation Review for structures.

KEY CONSIDERATIONS FOR REVIEW:

The residential structure was constructed in 1914, and the lot was
platted in 1934, prior to the establishment of zoning.

The garage was constructed in the 1950s, prior to the
establishment of zoning.

A greenhouse constructed on top of the garage received a
Conditional Use Permit (USE2013 0016) for front and east side yard
setback encroachments.

The sauna received a Variance (VAR2013 0015) for the rear and
east side yard setback encroachments.

There are two 25 square-foot sheds encroaching into the west side
yard setback. These sheds are noncompliant.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Property Owner Kimberly Homme and Vance Putman
Applicant Kimberly Homme

Property Address 114 Sixth Street

Legal Description Juneau Townsite Block 29 Lot 2
Parcel Number 1C060A290030

Zoning D18

Lot Size 5,000 square feet

Water/Sewer CBJ

Access Sixth Street

Existing Land Use Residential

Associated Applications None

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the following
situations receive
Nonconforming Certification:

e Nonconforming Structures
(49.30.250)

ABANDONMENT:

If a nonconforming situation is
deemed to be abandoned by the
Director, the decision may be
reconsidered in accordance with
CBJ 49.30.220. After
reconsideration is reviewed, an
appeal may be filed in
accordance with CBJ 49.20.110.

NONCOMPLIANCE:

e Two (2) sheds are
noncompliant for
setbacks.

If a situation fails to be certified
as nonconforming, an appeal of
this decision may be filed in

accordance with CBJ 49.20.110.

CBJ 49.30.215: Accidental damage or destruction. Structures receiving a nonconforming certification
may have the right to reconstruct a nonconforming structure per CBJ Chapter 49.30.

Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next.
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SITE FEATURES AND ZONING

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES

North (D18)
South (MU)
East (D18)

West (D10)

SITE FEATURES
Anadromous
Flood Zone
Hazard

Hillside
Wetlands
Parking District
Historic District
Overlay Districts

1927 Tax Map

Residential
Office

Residential
Residential

None

Zone X

Low Risk Landslide
Area

No

No

No

No

Juneau ADOD

Attachment H - Excerpts from NCC2021 0065

114 Sixth Street structure

o




August 20, 2021
NCC2021 0065
Page 3 of 7

ZONING HISTORY

Year Zoning District Summary

1914 No Zoning According to the CBJ Assessor's records, the dwelling was constructed in 1914
and predates zoning.

1934 No Zoning The lot was platted in 1934 as part of the Juneau Townsite Subdivision (Plat
1934-1).

1956  R2 Residential Zoning was established in Juneau in 1956. The lot and surrounding area was

zoned R2. The minimum front yard setback was 15 feet; the minimum rear yard
setback was 10 feet; and the minimum side yard setback was 5 feet.

The dwelling became nonconforming for the east side yard setback. The garage
became nonconforming for front and east side yard setbacks.
1969 RMM Multi- In 1969, the lot and surrounding area was rezoned to RMM. The minimum front
family yard setback was 15 feet; the minimum rear yard setback was 10 feet; and the
minimum side yard setback was 5 feet.

The dwelling remained nonconforming for the east side yard setback, and the
garage remained nonconforming for front and east side yard setbacks.

1987 D18 Multi-family | In 1987, the lot and surrounding area was rezoned to D18. The minimum front
yard setback became 20 feet; the minimum rear yard setback became 15 feet;
and the minimum side yard setback remained at 5 feet.

The dwelling remained nonconforming for the east side yard setback, and the
garage remained nonconforming for front and east side yard setbacks.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The applicant requests a Nonconforming Certification for front and east side yard setbacks. Assessor's data
indicates the dwelling was constructed in 1914. The earliest reference to the dwelling was found on a 1927 tax
map. The garage was first referenced in a staff report for USE2013 0016. The 2013 staff report indicates the garage
was constructed in the 1950s. Although the garage was not referenced on the 1969 tax maps, the staff report
determined the garage to be nonconforming for the front and east side yard setbacks.

A greenhouse was constructed above the garage prior to 2013. The greenhouse received an after-the-fact
Conditional Use Permit (USE2013 0016) to allow the second-story front and east side yard setback encroachments.
The Conditional Use Permit makes the greenhouse compliant for setbacks.

A sauna was constructed in the rear of the lot prior to 2013. The lot received an after-the-fact variance (VAR 2013-
15) to reduce the east side and rear yard setbacks to zero feet for the construction of the sauna. This variance
makes the sauna conforming for setbacks.

A 2012 as-built indicates there are two sheds, approximately 25 square feet each, on the lot. The sheds have a
zero-foot setback along the west side yard. Although building permits are not required for 25 square-foot sheds
without electricity, sheds are not allowed to have a zero-foot setback. CBJ 49.25.430(4)(c)(iii) allows unheated
structures to encroach into setbacks as long as the structures maintain a minimum setback of three feet. The sheds
are noncompliant, and the property owner must bring the noncompliant structures into compliance with the Land
Use Code setback requirements.
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NCC2021 0065
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INFORMATION REVIEWED

Year Type Summary

1927 Tax Map Indicates the residential structure predates zoning.

1934 Plat Plat 1934-1 to determine when lot was created.

2012 As-built Used to determine setbacks.

2013 CDD Staff Reports USE2013 0016 and VAR2013 0015 used to determine greenhouse
and sauna conformity.

2013 Aerial Photography 2013 aerial photography used to estimate lot coverage and
vegetative cover.

2013 Assessor’s Photography  To estimate building height and confirm off-street parking.

2020 Assessor’s Records To verify date of construction.

2021 Site Visit To verify lot coverage, building heights, vegetative cover and the

existence of two noncompliant sheds.

ANALYSIS

Zoning District Comparison Table — The table below lists the required standards for the D18 zoning district
compared to the lot. A description of these situations is provided in the following sections. Items bolded do not
meet current requirements.

Standard D18 Requirement Existing Code Reference
Lot Size 5,000 sq. ft. 5,000 sq. ft. 49.25.400
Width 50’ 50’ 49.25.400
Depth 80’ 100’ 49.25.400
Setbacks Front 20’ 0’ (garage) 49.25.400
0' (greenhouse)
Rear 10’ 50’ (residential = 49.25.400
structure)
0' (sauna)
East Side 5’ 2.71 (residential 49.25.400
structure)

4.69' (garage)
4.69' (greenhouse)

West Side 5 (Reduced to 3' for O (Noncompliant ' 49.25.400
unheated structures) sheds)

Lot Coverage 50% 37% 49.25.400
Height Permissible = 35’ <35 49.25.400

Accessory 25’ ~20' 49.25.400
Maximum Dwelling Units 1 1 49.25.500
Use Residential Residential 49.25.300
Vegetative Cover 30% 32% 49.50.300
Parking 2 2 49.40.210(a)
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Minimum Lot Requirements — The table above demonstrates that the lot meets the minimal lot size, lot width,
and lot depth requirements for the D18 zoning district.

Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for lot size, lot width, and lot depth.

Minimum Setback Requirements — The dwelling and the garage were built prior to the establishment of zoning.
The greenhouse received a Conditional Use Permit for the front and east side yard setback encroachments. The
sauna received a Variance for the rear and east side yard setback encroachments. The lot contains two sheds that
are noncompliant for the west side yard setbacks.

Finding: Staff finds the dwelling nonconforming for east side yard setbacks, and the garage nonconforming
for front and east side yard setbacks.

Finding: Staff finds the two sheds noncompliant.
Lot Coverage — Based on 2013 aerial imagery and a 2021 site visit, maximum lot coverage is not exceeded.

Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for lot coverage.

Structure Height — Assessor’s photos and site visit confirm that the structures do not exceed the maximum height
limits.

Finding: Staff finds the structures conforming for height.

Residential Density — The lot contains a single-family dwelling. The assessor’s database indicates one unit.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for residential density.

Use — The use of the lot is residential.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for use.

Vegetative Cover — According to the GIS aerial imagery and a site visit, the minimum vegetative cover requirement
is met.

Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for vegetative cover.
Parking — CBJ 49.40.210 requires two off-street parking spaces. Back-out parking may be allowed for single-family
dwellings in residential zoning districts per 49.40.230(b)(7)(A). 2013 Assessor photographs indicate two off-street

parking spaces within the garage, which was confirmed with a site visit.

Finding: Staff finds the use conforming for number and type of off-street parking spaces.

NONCOMPLIANT SITUATIONS

49.30.310(j) Failure of a situation to qualify for nonconforming certification. If a situation does no
qualify for or is denied nonconforming certification, it is noncompliant and the property is subject to
enforcement actions consistent with this title.
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The lot contains two non-electrified sheds approximately 25 square feet each that are noncompliant for
setbacks.

Finding: Staff finds the two shed structures noncompliant for setbacks. In order to comply with the Land
Use Code, the applicant must relocate the sheds to comply with 3 foot setback requirement for
unheated structures in CBJ 49.25.430(4)(C)(iii), apply for a setback reduction through the Alternative
Development Overlay District, or receive an approved Variance to reduce the west side yard setback to
zero.

ABANDONMENT

49.30.220(b) Abandonment of a nonconforming situation. A nonconforming situation is abandoned if
any of the following events occur:

(1) The owner indicates in writing that the nonconforming situation is being permanently discontinued;

(2) The nonconforming situation is damaged, destroyed, removed or demolished intentionally by the
owner or intentionally by an authorized agent of the owner;

(3) The nonconforming structure is moved;
(4) The owner takes action consistent with an intent to abandon the nonconforming situation;

(5) The structure(s) associated with the nonconforming situation has been vacant for 365 consecutive
days;

(6) Except for a structure with a nonconforming residential density, the nonconforming use has ceased
and not substantially resumed for 365 consecutive days; or

(7) A structure with a nonconforming residential density has been unoccupied for 1095 consecutive days.

No information has been submitted to suggest the nonconforming situations on the lot have been abandoned.

FINDINGS

1. Was the nonconforming situation allowed, or not prohibited by law, when it was established?
Analysis: The dwelling and garage were constructed prior to the establishment of zoning.
Finding: Yes. The nonconforming situation was allowed when established.

Analysis: The sheds along the west side lot line encroach into the west side yard setback requirement for
unheated structures. This encroachment was not approved.

Finding: Staff finds the sheds noncompliant for setbacks.
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2. Has the nonconforming situation been abandoned?

Analysis: No information has been submitted that suggests the nonconforming situations have been
abandoned.

Finding: No. The nonconforming situations have not been abandoned.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Director adopt the analysis and findings, and find the following situation on the lot to
be NONCONFORMING to the Title 49 Land Use Code:

» Nonconforming structures (49.30.250):
o Zero foot front yard setback for the garage
o 4.69 foot east side yard setback for the garage
o 2.71foot east side yard setback for the dwelling

Staff recommends that the Director adopt the analysis and findings, and find the following situations
NONCOMPLIANT to the Title 49 Land Use Code:

» Noncompliant setbacks:

o Two (2) sheds are noncompliant for the west side yard setback. In order to comply with the Land
Use Code, the applicant must relocate the sheds to conform to the 3 foot setback in CBIJ
49.25.430(4)(C)(iii) for unheated structures, or apply for a setback reduction through the
Alternative Development Overlay District, or receive an approved Variance to reduce the west side
yard setback to zero.

o The property owners must bring the setback encroachment into compliance with the Land Use
Code.

STAFF REPORT ATTACHMENTS

Item Description
Attachment A Application Packet
Attachment B Information Reviewed
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JUNEAU DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION

CALASKA'S CTAPITAL CITY
& NOTE: Development Permit Application forms must accompany all other

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Commumty Development Department land use applications.

PROPERTY LOCATION

Physical Address
LY Sixh Sh«fef* -

Legal Descnptlonis}JS_uhdwus{cn Surwvey, Block, Tract, Lot) A
Juheaiu Jownsite Blak 29 Lot

1-Cob-0-A2-00%0
D This property located in the downtown historic district
[:] This property located in a mapped hazard area, lf so, which

Parcel Number(s)

I.ANDDWNER/ LESSEE

M’:’ i bedly r%m me/ ba_ml%zfeﬂihvm l T bc r bm ﬁmf\ e
“15 RE‘XQ&_?;") \J-'J(hf’M AKQQQDL fw7 221-2933

ail Address

mberly homme @ -4madi ) (.om
LANDOWNER/ I.IgSEE CONSENT Required for Planning Permits, not needed on Building/ Engineerlng Permits
1 am {we are) the owner(sor lessee(s) of the property subject to this application and | (we) consent as follows:

A. This application for a land use or activity review for development on my (our) property is made with my complete understanding and permission.
t {we) grant permission for officials and employees of the City and Borough of Juneau to inspect my property as needed for pu; ases of this application.

Az bbb, Alerrt e v/9 /2

X <
Lan Signaﬂl?e Date

!
X /%L -
B 1\_,l«dJndow'n -[Lessee Signature e

NOTICE: The City and Borough of Juneau staff may need access to the subject property during regular business hours and will attempt to contact the landowner in addition to
the formal consent given above. Further, members of the Planning Commlssion may visit the property before the scheduled public hearing date.

Contact Person

Applicant
ne —
Malling Address Phone Number{s)
E-mall Address
X
Applicant’s Signature Date of Application

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE

Intake Initials

cC \-bS$
This form and all documents associated with it are public record oncN %e

IAlAARANI FTE AANIIAATIARC WAL RIAT DE ACCEDTEN f_Case Number Date Recejved) _. . .
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¥ o mosoroucnor APPLICATION FOR A NONCONFORMING
JUNEAU CERTIFICATION REVIEW

ALASEA S CAPITAL CITY . X . i L .
See reverse side for more information regarding the permitting process and the materials

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  required for a complete application.
NOTE: Must be accompanied by a DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION form.

TYPE OF NONCONFORMING SITUATION (CHECK ALL THAT MAY APPLY)

Duss STRUCTURE D DENSITY I:I PARKING LoT

‘| Have you submitted a narrative that fully explains the above listed nonconforming situations? YES M NO[_l
The narrative should explain the nature of the nonconforming situation(s). Be specific, state past and present uses of the

building, property, etc.

List all relevant information being submitted. Include this material and an as-built or site plan with the application.

Relevant information to show that the situation was allowed when established may include: building or land use
ermits, recorded plals, zoning codes or maps, dated photographs.
Situation Type of Documentation
substandard lot Plat
substandard setbacks as-built

CeT Fle Np, VSE 2013 ©01b
CBT FRle No. YAR2013 /OIS

Relevant information to show that the situation was maintained over time may include: business licenses, dated
photographs, insurance records and maps, utility bills, property tax records, business license, telephone listing,
advertisement in dated publications, leases.

Maintained Situation Type of Documentation

used as single family home since 1914 C BT Histeric. Sdvuchive s meas [

| NOTE: If an as-built survey is not submitted, the Community Development Department may not be able to issue a
Nonconforming Certificate for setbacks. As-built surveys should show the property in its current condition.

- | ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS ATTACHED NONCONFORMING CERTIFICATION REVIEW FEES:

MCompIete Application (Per CBJ 49.30.310) Fecs w Check No. Receipt Date
Narrative Application Fees s 40 = f
Admin. of Guarantee $

[As-built survey or similar document
. Adjustment
Documentation Total Fee

[]f:ees

n

7

o

This form and all documents associated with it are public record once submitted.

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED Case Number Date Received

For assistance filling out this form, contact the Permit Center NC_C, 9’\ - 87 4 / & /

907-586-0770.
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Nonconforming Certification Application Instructions
Nonconforming Situations is outlined in CBJ 49.30.310

Pre-Application Conference: A pre-application conference is NOT required prior to submitting an application. It is highly
recommended that applicants meet with a planner to discuss the nonconforming situation(s) and necessary or appropriate
documentation for submittal. Staff may have access to documentation that the applicant does not. Please contact the Permit Center
at 907-586-0770 or via e-mail at permits@juneau.org.

Application: An application for a Nonconforming Certificate will not be accepted by the Community Development Department until it
is determined to be complete. The items needed for a complete application are:

1. Forms: Completed application for Nonconforming Certificate and Development Permit Application forms.
2. Fees: Fee is $150. If submitted in conjunction with a development permit, the fee is waived. All fees are subject ta change.
3. Project Narrative: A detailed narrative describing the nonconforming situation(s).

Document Format: All materials submitted as part of an application shall be submitted in either of the following formats:
1. Electronic copies in the following formats: .doc, .txt, .xls, .bmp, .pdf, .jpg, .gif, .xIm, .rtf (other formats may be preapproved
by the Community Development Department).
2. Paper copies 11” X 17” or smaller (larger paper size may be preapproved by the Community Development Department).

Application Review: Once the application is determined to be complete, the Community Development Department will initiate the
review and scheduling of the application. This process includes:

Review: As part of the review process, the Community Development Department will evaluate the application for consistency
with all applicable City & Borough of Juneau codes. Depending on the details of the permit request, the application may
require review by other City & Borough of Juneau departments. Applicants may be required to provide additional information
and clarification.

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED

1:\FORMS\PLANFORM\NCC — Nonconforming_Certification_Application Revised December 22, 2020 - Page 2 of 2
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Narrative for Application for a Nonconforming Certification
Review.

The narrative should explain the nature of the nonconforming situation(s). Be specific, state past and
present uses of the building, property, etc.

The property at 114 Sixth Street has been a residential home smce 1914 frvff(ﬁ

deesrtf miet Canpent sef buck v Lot 5122 (mewf
A Conditional Use Permit was granted by CBJ for the 10' x 20' greenhouse on top of a

garage. The property has a non-conforming lot size and non-conforming front and side-
yard setback. As a result, a conditional use permit was granted for the Greenhouse after

the as-built survey was completed.
Copies of the Notice of Decision / 2013 CBJ Correspondence are attached, of which

includes the as-built agreement.

7

A Variance was granted by CBJ to reduce the &' side yard set back to zero and the 10'
rear yard setback to zero feet for construction of a sauna in the NW corner of the
property. An easement agreement exists with the adjacent property owners, Richard
and Kathy Ward, and recognizes the 3 inch encroachment and allows use and
maintenance of the sauna structure on the property. The encroachment was determined

after the as-built survey was completed.
Copies of the Notice of Decision / 2013 CBJ Correspondence are included. The

easement agreement is included.

~The cBET +Hhehric Strveture Dtk se | s alse a
reference doc prvided
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- No. 3650-5 .

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT PLAT: THAT ALL
WALKS, ROADS. EASEMENTS AND IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE AS SHOWN
AND THAT ALL OVERLAPS AND ENCAOACHMENTS ARE AS SHOWN TO THE
BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

5 o
N neD
JW. BIEAN | AS-BUILT SURVEY OF \@g‘%‘;e&g@

RS PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR N ~
; TDS 125 JUNEAU TOWN
< F.B JOB No _10243 LOT 2 BLOCK 28
2] SCALE __AS—-SHOWN _ JUNEAU TOWNSITE, USS 7
PN DATE 8-25-2012
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Attachment A - Application Packet

Location: 114 6th Street Historic Name: Willis-Davis House

AHRS#: JUN-150 Historic Petiod: Territorial Gov

CBJ#: B-23 Historic Integrity: preserved

Parcel#: 1C060A290030 Neighborhood: Junecu Townsite

Year Builtt: 1915 Date of Local Designation: Not Designated
Architectural Style: Otner/ lunecu Folk Date of National Register Designation: Not Regist

Architect/Contractor unkno ur

General Description
The house measures 29? x 367. Itis a one-and-one-half stories, wood frame structure with hip-on-gable roof form featurin,

large shed dormer. It has a concrete partial basement and is sided with horizontal wood lap siding. Other features include :
pedimented enclosed entry porch.

Historical Information
The house was constructed in 1914 for J.R. Willis, collector of Customs and Vice President of the B.M. Behrends Bank. Wi

served on the City Council and was Vice Mayor. From 1920 until 1935, Valorous and Grace Paine owned the house until Ji
photographer, Trevor Davis and his wife, Carol Beery Davis bought it. It continues to be the Davis home.

Historic Use
residential

Source
Juneau Townsite Building Survey, City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska, September 1988
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C1TY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
ALASKAS CAPITAL CITY

PLANNING COMMISSION
NOTICE OF DECISION
Date: October 23, 2013
File No.: USE2013 0016
Vance F Putman
PO Box 20473
Juneau, AK 99802

An after-the-fact Conditional Use Permit for a greenhouse constructed over a garage that encroaches 3
inches into the 10-foot front yard setback and 3 inches into the 5-foot side yard setback.

Application For: An after-the-fact Conditional Use Permit for a greenhouse constructed over a
garage that encroaches 3 inches into the 10-foot front yard setback and 3 inches
into the 5-foot side yard setback.

Legal Description: Juneau Townsite Block 29 Lot 2
Property Address: 114 Sixth Street

Parcel Code No.: 1-C06-0-A29-003-0

Hearing Date: October 22, 2013

The Planning Commission, at its regular public meeting, adopted the analysis and findings listed in the
attached memorandum dated October 15, 2013 and approved the project to be conducted as described in
the project description and project drawings submitted with the application.

Attachments: October 15, 2013 memorandum from Teri Camery, Community Development, to the
CBJ Planning Commission regarding USE2013 0016.

This Notice of Decision does not authorize construction activity. Prior to starting any project, it is the
applicant’s responsibility to obtain the required building permits.

This Notice of Decision constitutes a final decision of the CBJ Planning Commission. Appeals must be
brought to the CBJ Assembly in accordance with CBJ §01.50.030. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 P.M. on
the day twenty days from the date the decision is filed with the City Clerk, pursuant to CBJ §01.50.030
(c). Any action by the applicant in reliance on the decision of the Planning Commission shall be at the
risk that the decision may be reversed on appeal (CBJ §49.20.120).

Effective Date: The permit is effective upon approval by the Commission, October 22, 2013

Expiration Date: ~ The permit will expire 18 months after the effective date, or April 22, 2015 if no
Building Permit has been issued and substantial construction progress has not been
made in accordance with the plans for which the development permit was authorized.
Application for permit extension must be submitted thirty days prior to the expiration
date.

155 So. Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska 99801-1397
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Vance F Putman
File No.: USE2013 0016

October 23, 2013
Page 2 of 2
Project Planner: 5 2 \"/C‘-/(‘/\
Teri Camery, Senior Planner Michael Satre, Chair
Community Development Department Planning Commission
TFowree O Do 1o/55 /13
Filed With City Clerk Date
ce: Plan Review

NOTE: The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a federal civil rights law that may affect this development project. ADA
regulations have access requirements above and beyond CBJ-adopted regulations. Owners and designers are responsible for compliance
with ADA. Contact an ADA - trained architect or other ADA trained personnel with questions about the ADA: Department of Justice
(202) 272-5434, or fax (202) 272-5447, NW Disability Business Technical Center (800) 9494232, or fax (360) 438-3208.
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MEMORANDUM

DATE:
TO:

FROM:

FILE NO.:

PROPOSAL:

GENERAL INFORMATION

. Applicant:
Property Owner:
Property Address:
Legal Description:
Parcel Code Number:
Site Size:

Comprehensive Plan
Land Use Designation:

Zoning:
Utilities:
Access:

Existing Land Use:

CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
155 South Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska 99801

October 15, 2013

Planning Commission /

Teri Camery, Senior Pl  —

Community Development Department

USE2013 0016

An after-the-fact Conditional Use Permit for a greenhouse
constructed over a garage that encroaches 3 inches into the 10-

foot front yard setback and 3 inches into the 5-foot side yard
setback.

Vance F Putman

Vance F Putman

114 Sixth Street

Juneau Townsite Block 29 Lot 2
1-C06-0-A29-003-0

4,893 square feet

Medium Density Residential
D-18

CBJ Water and Sewer

Sixth Street

single-family dwelling

CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
* ALASKAS CAPITAL CITY
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Surrounding Land Use: North - D-18 Residential

South - Sixth Street; D-18 Residential
East - D-18 Residential
West - D-18 Residential

SUBJECT PROPERTY : I
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Planning Commission
File No.: USE2013 0016
October 15, 2013

Page 3 of 6

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1 Development Permit Application
Attachment 2 Conditional Use Permit Application
Attachment 3 Project Narrative

Attachment 4 Survey

Attachment 5 Building Permit plans

Attachment 6 Applicant photos

Attachment 7 Project elevation

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant requests a Conditional Use Permit for after-the-fact construction of a 10’ x 20”
greenhouse on top of a garage. The greenhouse encroaches three inches into the 10-foot front-
yard setback in the southwest corner of the structure, and three inches into the five-foot side-yard
setback in the northeast corner of the structure, due the slight angle of the garage. Setback
encroachments that occur at the second story elevation or higher are reviewed through the
Conditional Use Permit process instead of the Variance process, per CBJ Code 49.25.430(4)(M).
The structure does not qualify under code sections that allow encroachments for minor issues
both because it is heated and because it is on the second floor.

The greenhouse was constructed on top of a garage that was built in the 1950s at the zero foot-
setback line. The garage is a legally non-conforming structure. The greenhouse encompasses
approximately half the width of the garage, very close to the 10-foot front yard setback line. The
three inch encroachment at the opposite corners of the greenhouse was discovered when the as-
built survey was completed (Attachment 4). In both the southwest and northeast corners of the
greenhouse, the structure encroaches three inches over a linear distance of approximately two
feet. Due to the angle, the three inch encroachment does not extend the full length of either side

of the greenhouse.

BACKGROUND

The lot has a legally non-conforming lot size and legally non-conforming front and side-yard
setbacks. Assessor’s Office records indicate that the home was built in 1914. In addition to the
Conditional Use Permit, the applicant has also applied for an after-the-fact Variance for
construction of a sauna in the northeast corner of the lot. Both encroachments were discovered

only after the as-built survey was completed.
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Planning Commission
File No.: USE2013 0016
October 15,2013

Page 4 of 6

ANALYSIS
Project Site and Design -

The project is located on D-18 residential lot with a substandard lot size and substandard setbacks.
The lot has a 35 degree slope. Building plans for the greenhouse have been included in Attachment
5, while elevations are included in Attachment 7. Photos are included in Attachment 6. The structure
has been designed to blend well with both the garage and the single-family home.

Public Health or Safety —
No evidence indicates that the proposed development will negatively impact public health or safety.
Property Value or Neighborhood Harmony -

Due to the 35 degree slope of the property as well as the very minor three inch encroachment, no
evidence indicates that the development will negatively impact views, light and air, property value,
or neighborhood harmony.

'Conformity with Adopted Plans -

The project substantially conforms with the 2013 Juneau Comprehensive Plan, specifically Policy
10.3 and 10.4, which state:

Policy 10.3 [It is the policy of the CBJ] to facilitate residential developments of various types
and densities that are appropriately located in relation to site conditions, surrounding land uses,
and capacity of public facilities and transportation systems.

Policy 10.4 [It is the policy of the CBJ] to minimize conflicts between residential areas and
nearby recreational, commercial, or industrial uses that would generate adverse impacts to
existing residential areas through appropriate land use locational decisions and regulatory
measures.

The project conforms with these measures by constructing the greenhouse on top of an existing
structure in a way that blends in with other structures on the lot and has minimal visual impact on the
neighborhood.

FINDINGS

CBJ §49.15.330 (e)(1), Review of Director's Determinations, states that the Planning Commission
shall review the Director's report to consider:

1. Whether the application is complete;

Attachment H - Excerpts from NCC2021 0065



Planning Commission
File No.: USE2013 0016
October 15, 2013

Page 5 of 6

2. Whether the proposed use is appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses;

and,
3. Whether the development as proposed will comply with the other requirements of this chapter.

The Commission shall adopt the Director's determination on the three items above unless it finds, by
a preponderance of the evidence, that the Director's determination was in error, and states its
reasoning for each finding with particularity.

CBJ §49.15.330 (f), Commission Determinations, states that even if the Commission adopts the
Director's determination, it may nonetheless deny or condition the permit if it concludes, based upon
its own independent review of the information submitted at the public hearing, that the development

will more probably than not:

1. Materially endanger the public health or safety;
Substantially decrease the value of or be out of harmony with property in the neighboring area;

or,
3. Not be in general conformity with the comprehensive plan, thoroughfare plan, or other officially

adopted plans.

Per CBJ §49.15.330 (&) & (f), Review of Director's & Commission’s Determinations, the Director
makes the following findings on the proposed development:

1. Is the application for the requested conditional use permit complete?

Yes. We find the application contains the information necessary to conduct full review of the
proposed operations. The application submittal by the applicant, including the appropriate fees,
substantially conforms to the requirements of CBJ Chapter 49.15.

2. Is the proposed use appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses?

Yes. The requested permit is appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses. The permit is
listed at CBJ §49.25.300, Section 49.25.300.1.110 for the D-18 zoning district.

3. Will the proposed development comply with the other requirements of this chapter?

Yes. The proposed development complies with the other requirements of this chapter. Public notice
of this project was provided in the October 11, 2013 and October 18, 2013 issues of the Juneau
Empire's "Your Municipality" section, and a Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to all property
owners within 500 feet of the subject parcel. Moreover, a Public Notice Sign was posted on the
subject parcel, visible from the public Right of Way.

Attachment H - Excerpts from NCC2021 0065



Planning Commission
File No.: USE2013 0016
October 15, 2013

Page 6 of 6

4. Will the proposed development materially endanger the public health or safety?

No. Based on the preceding analysis, no available evidence indicates that the proposed
development will materially endanger the public health or safety.

5. Will the proposed development substantially decrease the value of or be out of harmony with
property in the neighboring area?

No. Based on the preceding analysis, no available evidence indicates that the proposed
development will substantially decrease the value of or be out of harmony with property in the
neighboring area. The setback encroachment is minor and does not block views due to the steep
slope in the area.

6. Will the proposed development be in general conformity with the land use plan, thoroughfare
plan, or other officially adopted plans?

Yes. The proposed development complies with the 2013 Juneau Comprehensive Plan, specifically
policies 10.3 and 10.4 regarding residential development.

Per CBJ §49.70.900 (b)(3), General Provisions, the Director makes the following Juneau
Coastal Management Program consistency determination:

7. Will the proposed development comply with the Juneau Coastal Management Program?
Not applicable.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and grant
the requested Conditional Use permit. The permit would allow the development of a greenhouse on
top of an existing garage which would encroach three inches into the front and side yard setbacks.
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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION

| Project Number

Project Name (15 characters)

Case Number Date Received ‘

TYPE OF ALLOWABLE OR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REQUESTED

D Accessory Apartment™*

Use Listed in §49.25.300
{Table of Permissible Uses)

(USE)

Please list the Table of Permissible Uses Category:

(AAP) D Driveway in Right-of-Way

(ADW)

***An Accessory Apartment Application will also be required.

NEEDED. A

-

| DESCRIBE THE PROJECT FOR WHICH AN ALLOWABLE OR CONDITIONA:L USE APPROVAL IS

B CURRENT USE OF LAND OR

UTILITIES PROPOSED:

WATER:

D Public D On Site

SITE AND BUILDING SPECIFICS:

P’
Total Area of Lot JOCO square feet
Total Area of Proposed Structure(s) ?—OO square feet

Total Area of Existing Structure(s)

square feet

EXTERNAL LIGHTING:

. See otachel)
] SS '

Exisﬁng to remain

Proposed

D Yes ~ Provide fixture information, cutoff sheets, and location of lighting fixtures

|:| Yes ~ Provide fixture information, cutoff sheets,' and location of lighting fixtures

/ PROJE?&RRA TIVE AND SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST:
iti

ite Plan

L Existing and proposed parking areas (including
dimensions) and proposed traffic circulation

E/SFloor Plan of propoesed bulldings

Proposed Vegelalive Cover

@/ evalion view of existing and proposed buildings i

D%Existing Physical Features of the site (drainage,
habitat, hazard areas, etc.)

ALLOWABLE/CONDITIONAL USE FEES

Revised December 2009 - I:'\FORMS\2010 Applications

Attachment 2

For more information regarding the Fees Check No. "Receipt Date
permitting process and the submittals o RS
required for a complete application, | APPlicatlon Fees Sl -
please see the reverse side. Admin. of Guarantee $
' Adjustment §
If you need any assistance filling out | Pub. Not. Sign Fee $e "-’"
tcl;is tforn;,f}g(iseg-s]?ocontact the Permit § o ,p Not. sign Deposit ¢ SLC 00
enter a i . 70 0 - TR ron I ==
' Total Fee 3.2 ‘L"\—-'-f‘;( 24 %) ('{f-’nffﬁ &Y 4 £ // e)
NOTE: MUST BE ACCOMPANIED RMIT APPLICATION FORM

Page 10f2
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Conditional Use Permit application — Narrative and Attachments

Putman/Homme 114 E. 6th Street : CU Application Addendum

A 10’X 20’ greenhouse structure was built on top of an existing concrete garage. (Bld.
Permit # 2009-00103) The preexisting garage was constructed in approximately 1950.
The concrete garage was constructed to the edge of the sidewalk on 6" Street and has
been a grandfathered structure for the past 60 years.

The new greenhouse structure was built on back half of the 20'X20’ garage roof. The
greenhouse used the same footprint as the garage, which is slightly out of square. A
subsequent as-built survey found that one corner of the new structure was not the full
10 feet back from the sidewalk edge. The SW corner of the roof eave encroaches 3
inches into the 10 foot setback. This is an overhanging eave and not part of the interior
of the greenhouse building. The remainder of the greenhouse structure is behind the 10
foot setback. However, because of the overhanging eave, the SW corner of the
greenhouse is 9'9” from the CBJ sidewalk.

A Conditional Use permit is required for the 3"encroachment into the 10 foot setback
requirement. It is my request that this CU permit be granted to permit this
encroachment. There is no impact on the public sidewalk below or any utility conflicts.

NE Corner of greenhouse

In addition to the overhanging eave, the As-built Survey determined that the Northeast
corner of the garage/greenhouse encroaches into setback requirements with the
adjoining lot. The NE corner of the garage footprint (circa 1950) extends into the side
yard setback approximately 3 inches.

This encroachment occurs on the NE corner of both the garage and greenhouse
structures. The remaining portion of the east side of the garage and greenhouse
Structure does not protrude into the 5 foot setback. In this 20 foot span only the last five
feet of the structures protrude into the setback. That is because the garage is square to
the street but not square to the property line thus causing a side yard setback issue.

Property Values and Neighborhood Harmony

The addition and slight CBJ encroachment will not decrease the value of surrounding
properties. The greenhouse was designed by Northwind Architects LLC, to have the
same architectural style as the main home and preexisting Garage on the property.

This blend of colors and building design allows the Greenhouse to complement the
existing buildings and as a result, blends well with the neighborhood. The structure does

1

Attachment 3
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not affect any neighbor’s light, air or views. (Note that the Lot 3 eastside neighbor has
provided an Easement Agreement for the Variance application.)

A. As-Built Survey, Site Plan, Elevation View, 3-page Floor Plan — attached
Easement Agreement by east neighbor, also for related variance, attached

B. There are No Parking issues with this application.

C. There are No Traffic issues with this application.

D. There is Lighting on the exterior of the structure. This exterior lighting is
recessed up under the eaves so there is no light pollution from the structure.

Exterior Lighting: Two exterior lights were incorporated into the greenhouse
structure. One light is located on the alcove ceiling above the west facing entrance.
This main entrance has a single door recessed into the structure 3 feet. This door
setback is to both protect the door and match the garage architecture below. Above
this door on the ceiling is an entrance light, placed there to both protect the light and
minimize light intrusion outside. This door entry light has achieved those desired
results.

A second exterior light is on the south side of the greenhouse, under the
overhanging front eave. This also protects the fixture from the weather and
minimizes light intrusion. Light is confined to the front deck of the garage roof and
does not shed light on 6" Street or the sidewalk below. This exterior light has
achieved the desired results of both protection and light shading.

E. Natural vegetation remains between Lot 2 and Lot 3; lilacs, Sitka Rose bushes
and Hawthorn trees separate the two. This set of trees and shrubs creates a visual
screen between properties and between the greenhouse and the neighbor’'s home
on Lot 3. On the west side of the structure there is large flower garden.

F. The property is a Steep Hillside. That presents some challenges to development
of the lot. However, the steep terrain has no impact on the greenhouse structure
because it was built atop the existing poured concrete garage, as the foundation.
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CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
ALASKAS CAPITAL CITY

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
NOTICE OF DECISION
Date:  February 6, 2013
File No.: VAR2013 0015
Vance F Putman
PO Box 20473
Juneau, AK 99802

Application For; An after-the-fact Variance to reduce the side-yard and rear-yard setbacks
to zero for construction of a sauna.

Legal Description: Juneau Townsite Block 29 Lot 2
Property Address: 114 Sixth Street

Parcel Code No.: 1-C06-0-A29-003-0

Hearing Date: October 22, 2013

The Board of Adjustment, at its regular public meeting, adopted the analysis and findings listed in the
attached memorandum dated October 15, 2013, and approved the Variance to be conducted as described
in the project description and project drawings submitted with the application.

Attachment: October 15, 2013 memorandum from Teri Camery, Community Development, to the
CBJ Board of Adjustment regarding VAR2013 0015

This Notice of Decision does not authorize construction activity. Prior to starting any development
project, it is the applicant’s responsibility to obtain the required building permits.

This Notice of Decision constitutes a final decision of the CBJ Board of Adjustment. Appeals must be
brought to the CBJ Assembly in accordance with CBJ §01.50.030. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 P.M.
on the day twenty days from the date the decision is filed with the City Clerk, pursuant to CBJ §01.50.030
(c). Any action by the applicant in reliance on the decision of the Board of Adjustment shall be at the risk
that the decision may be reversed on appeal (CBJ §49.20.120).

Effective Date: The permit is effective upon approval by the Board, October 22, 2013

Expiration Date: ~ The permit will expire 18 months after the effective date, or April 22, 2015 if no
Building Permit has been issued and substantial construction progress has not been
made in accordance with the plans for which the development permit was authorized.
Application for permit extension must be submitted thirty days prior to the expiration
date.

155 So. Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska 99801-1397
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Vance F Putman
File No: VAR2013 0015

October 23, 2013
Pagc 2 Of 2 | %,\Xv\
Project Planner: K
Teri Camery, Senior Planner Michael Satre, Chair
Communify Development Department Planning Commission
(] dree. 16/26/13
FiletVWith City Clerk / Date

cc: Plan Review

NOTE: The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a federal civil rights law that may affect this development project. ADA
regulations have access requirements above and beyond CBJ-adopted regulations. Owners and designers are responsible for compliance
with ADA. Contact an ADA-trained architect or other ADA trained personnel with questions about the ADA: Department of Justice
(202) 272-5434, or fax (202) 272-5447, NW Disability Business Technical Center (800) 949-4232, or fax (360) 438-3208.
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CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
155 South Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska 99801

DATE: October 15, 2013

TO: Board of Adjustment

FROM: Teri Camery, Senior Planher~
Community Development Department

FILE NO.: VAR2013 0015

PROPOSAL: An after-the-fact Variance to reduce the side-yard and rear-yard
setbacks to zero for construction of a sauna

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant: Vance F Putman

Property Owner: Vance F Putman

Property Address: 114 Sixth Street

Legal Description: Juneau Townsite Block 29 Lot 2

Parcel Code Number:

Site Size:
Comprehensive Plan

Land Use Designation:

Zoning:
Utilities:
Access:

Existing Land Use:

Surrounding Land Use:

1-C06-0-A29-003-0

4,893 square feet

Medium Density Residential
D-18

CBJ Water and Sewer

Sixth Street

Single-family dwelling

North - D-18 Residential
South - Sixth Street; D-18 Residential
East - D-18 Residential
West - D-18 Residential

CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
* ALASKAS CAPITAL CITY
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Board of Adjustment
File No.: VAR2013 0015
October 15, 2013

Page 2 of 7

Vicinity Map

& o m  are SUBJECT PROPERTY : IS
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Board of Adjustment
File No.: VAR2013 0015
October 15, 2013

Page 3 of 7

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1 Development Permit application

Attachment 2 Variance application

Attachment 3 Project Narrative

Attachment 4 Easement Agreement

Attachment 5 Applicant photographs

Attachment 6 Survey

Attachment 7 Additional Building Permit detail and elevations

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant requests an after-the-fact variance to reduce the five-foot side-yard setback to zero
feet, and the 10-foot rear-yard setback to zero-four feet for construction of a sauna in the northwest

comner of the lot (see survey, Attachment 6).

Because the sauna is under 120 square feet, the applicant was not required to apply for a building
permit when it was first constructed, and therefore did not consider setback requirements.
Approximately two years after construction, the applicant added electricity. The addition of
electricity triggered the requirement for a building permit. During the building permit review, CDD
requested an as-built survey to verify setbacks. The survey indicated that the structure was built to
the zero setback line in the side-yard, and extended three inches into the neighboring property, and
also encroached to the zero-four foot rear setback line. (The range of the encroachment is due to the
angle of the property line.) The structure therefore requires a Variance.

ANALYSIS

The applicant has provided a detailed project narrative with photographs to explain why the structure
was built in the corner of the lot within the setbacks. The lot has a 35 degree slope that shows signs
of active erosion. In 2008, the applicant built a buttress to prevent the retaining wall (which was built
in the 1950s) from moving downslope. The buttress became the foundation of the sauna. The
retaining wall was built next to an old fence, also from the 1950s, which the applicant believed was
the property line, and the applicant’s intention was to build eight inches from the property line.
However both the fence and the original retaining wall are actually located on the adjacent lot. This
combination of factors resulted in construction of the building not only at the zero foot setback, but
three inches into the neighboring property. The applicant has an easement agreement with the
adjacent neighbor which allows use and maintenance of the structure on the property. (Attachment 4)

The applicant discovered the encroachment only after the as-built survey was completed. The
applicant states that to remove the structure, he would have to reconstruct the entire buttress
foundation as well as the building itself, which could cause further soil erosion. Because of the
extreme slope in this neighborhood, the encroachment will not restrict views or light in the area.
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Board of Adjustment
File No.: VAR2013 0015
October 15,2013

Page 4 of 7

Variance Requirements

Under CBJ §49.20.250 where hardship and practical difficulties result from an extraordinary
situation or unique physical feature affecting only a specific parcel of property or structures lawfully
existing thereon and render it difficult to carry out the provisions of Title 49, the Board of
Adjustment may grant a Variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of Title 49. A
Variance may vary any requirement or regulation of Title 49 concerning dimensional and other
design standards, but not those concerning the use of land or structures, housing density, lot
coverage, or those establishing construction standards. A Variance may be granted after the
prescribed hearing and after the Board of Adjustment has determined:

1. That the relaxation applied for or a lesser relaxation specified by the Board of Adjustment
would give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent
with justice to other property owners.

The Variance would allow the owner to retain the already-constructed sauna in the location of the lot
that provides a stable foundation on the slope. The Variance is consistent with justice to other
property owners, because this neighborhood has many old homes with legally non-conforming
structures within setbacks.

Staff finds that this criterion is met.

2. That relief can be granted in such a fashion that the intent of this title will be observed
and the public safety and welfare be preserved.

The intent of Title 49 is established in Section 49.05.100 Purpose and Intent. Those sections,
which are applicable to the requested variance, are as follows:

1) To achieve the goals and objectives and implement the policies of the Juneau
Comprehensive Plan and the coastal management program;

2) To ensure that future growth and development in the city and borough is in accord
with the values of its residents;

3) To identify and secure, for present and future residences, the beneficial impacts of
growth while minimizing the negative impacts;

4) To ensure that future growth is of the appropriate type, design, and location, and is
served by a proper range of public services and facilities such as water, sewage, and
electrical distribution systems, transportation, schools, parks and other public
requirements, and in general to promote public health, safety and general welfare;

5) To provide adequate open space for light and air; and

6) To recognize the economic value of land and encourage its proper and beneficial use.
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Board of Adjustment
File No.: VAR2013 0015
October 15, 2013

Page 5 of 7

The proposed Variance meets the intent of Title 49, specifically items 3, 5, and 6, by allowing
construction of an accessory structure in the most appropriate location without negatively
impacting open space, light, air, or views.

Staff finds that this criterion is met.
3. That the authorization of the Variance will not injure nearby property.

No evidence indicates that authorization of the Variance will injure nearby property. The adjacent
property owner has signed an easement allowing the structure to encroach three inches into the
adjacent lot, and has also authorized maintenance of the structure. This neighborhood has many non-
conforming structures at or near zero setback lines, and because of the steep slope, the encroachment

will not affect views.
Staff finds that this criterion is met.
4. That the Variance does not authorize uses not allowed in the district involved.

Personal-use saunas and similar structures are allowed as accessory structures in the D-18 zoning
district, therefore the Variance does not authorize uses not allowed in the D-18 district.

Staff finds that this criterion is met.
5. That compliance with the existing standards would:

(A)  Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permissible
principal use;

The principal use in the D-18 zoning district is residential development. This use does not
specifically include accessory structure such as saunas. Therefore compliance with existing standards
would not unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permissible principal use.

Staff finds that this sub-criterion is met.

(B) Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property in a manner which is
consistent as to scale, amenities, appearance or features, with existing development

in the neighborhood of the subject property;

Compliance with standards would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property in a
manner consistent with features of existing development in the neighborhood, because this
neighborhood has many homes with legally non-conforming structures within setbacks. CBJ
Assessor’s Office information indicates that the applicant’s home was constructed in 1914, which is

common for many homes in this area.
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Staff finds that this sub-criterion is met.

(C)  Be unnecessarily burdensome because unique physical features of the property
render compliance with the standards unreasonably expensive;

The subject property and surrounding Sixth Street properties have a 'slope of 35 degrees, which
significantly limits where buildings may be constructed on the property.

Staff finds that this sub-criterion is met.
or

(D)  Because of preexisting nonconforming conditions on the subject parcel the grant
of the Variance would not result in a net decrease in overall compliance with the
Land Use Code, CBJ Title 49, or the building code, CBJ Title 19, or both.

The subject parcel has a legally non-conforming lot size, legally non-conforming front yard-setbacks
for the garage, and a legally non-conforming side-yard setback for the home. A grant of the Variance
would therefore not result in a net decrease in overall compliance with the Land Use Code.

Staff finds that this sub-criterion is met.

Because staff finds that sub-criterion 5B, 5C, and 5D have been met, staff finds that this
criterion is met.

6. That a grant of the Variance would result in more benefits than detriments to the
neighborhood.

A grant of the Variance would allow the sauna to remain where it has been constructed, in the most

beneficial location for the property, without causing harm to adjacent residents through restriction of

light, air, or views.

This criterion is met.

FINDINGS

1 Is the application for the requested Variance complete?

Yes. Staff finds that the application contains the information necessary to conduct full review of the

proposed development. The application submittal by the applicant, including the appropriate fees,
substantially conforms to the requirements of CBJ Chapter 49.15.
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Per CBJ §49.70.900 (b)(3), General Provisions, the Director makes the following Juneau
Coastal Management Program consistency determination:

2. Will the proposed development comply with the Juneau Coastal Management Programs?

Not applicable.
3. Does the variance as requested, meet the criteria of Section 49.20.250, Grounds for
Variances?

Yes. Staff finds that the Variance meets criteria 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5.

RECOMMENDATION
Based upon the proposed plan (identified in Attachments 1-7) and the findings and conclusions

stated above, the Community Development Department Director recommends that the Board of
Adjustment approve the request.
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k\fﬂL\[\\Qm@" ) Attachment A - Application Packet

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION
2 roject Number [ CITY and BOROUGH OfJUNEAU | Date Received: {:--’. >

= oject Mame
(= ily Siaff 1o Assign Name)

il F;mjec:l):;s;:ription AS bdkl &., iﬂl‘ue\'{ | &ew “‘Q 'SQUM \U%

Streel Address City/Zip
(4 E ot Sleet Juneay By 9980
Legal Descriplion{s)or Parcm(s} [Subdlvlslon Survey, Blocl, Tract, Lot
VI Y= Lot s HE Slee- A L T eI

Assassor s Parcer Numbar(s)

¢ - e

el L '
m Cont.
Wiailing 2dd ML RAN B Home P e Fax Numb
ailing r ome Phone: ax Number:
Ghﬂ 9et07. FZ16

E-mall Addres

INFORMATION

Other Contac( Phone Number(s):

| am (we are) the owner(s)or Iessee(s) of the property sub)ect {o this applucahon and | (we) consent as follows:
A.  This application for a land use or activity review for development on my (our) property is made with my complete understanding and permission.
B. 1 (we) grant permission for nfﬂ:gla and employees of the City and Borough of Juneau to inspect my property as needed for purposes of this

application,.-
X u?/"/f///zfr?zr(w y/gcf/}frfg

Landowner/Lessee Signalure Da
X JW%LM(/V;/"‘?”L FINA 2:.//2 5 1R

LandowneriLessee Signature Da!a

NOTICE: The Cily and Borough of Juneau staff may need access to the subject property during regular business hours and will attempt to contact the
landowner in addition to the formal consent given above. Further, members of the Planning Commission may visit the property before the scheduled public
hearing date.

Contacl Perso Work Phone:

i
Applicant's Name
SAWME.

ailing Address Home Phone: Fax Mumber:

E-mail Address Other Contact Phone Mumber(s);

— Sawm€

f -//" s / o, = 3 Vi A 5
X S A i 5/ 95 [2a1 2
Applicant's Signature Dale of Appiication
OFFICE USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE

PROJECT | APPLICANT

Building/Grading
Permit
City/State
Project Review and City Land Action
Inquiry Case
(Fee In Lisu, Letter of ZC, Use Not Listed)
Mining Case
(Smali, Large, Rural, Extraction, Exploration)
Sign Approval
(If more than one, fill in all applicable permit #'s)
Subdivision
(Minor, Major, PUD, St. Vacation, St. Name Change)
X Use Approval  (Allowable, Conditional, Cottage Housing,

Mabile Home Parks, A y Apartment)
L) -~ | Variance Case — =
/"‘ (De Minimis and all other Variance case types) 94 Z,// )
Wetlands .
Permits
Zone Change
Application
Other
(Describe)

VALC i3 G

STAFF APPROVALS

***Public Notice Sign Form filled out and in the file.

Comments:

Attachment 1

NOTE: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION FORMS MUST ACCOMPANY ALL OTHER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT APPLICATIONS

1\FORMS'2070 Applications Revised November 2009
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VARIANCE APPLICATION

\ roject Number Project Name (15 characters) Case Number Date Received
Y, e -
‘| TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED:
e I:l Variance to the Sign (VSG) D Variance to Dimensional (VDS)
Sits Standard Standards

| Variance to Habitat (VHB) D Variance to Parking (VPK)

Setbacks Requirements
Variance to Setback (VSB)

Requirements

ﬁ DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITY WHICH REQUIRES A VARIANCE:
attache

Previous Variance Applications? [] ves B{ao Date of Filing:

Previous Case Number(s):

Was the Variance Granted? I:I YES D NO

UNIQUE CHQRAC TESSTICS‘ OF LAND OR BUILDING(S):

| UTILITIES AVAILABLE: wATER: [ | Public [ ]on site SEWER: [ ] public [ ] on site

| WHY WOULD A VARIANCE BE NEEDED FOR THIS PROPERTY REGARDLESS OF THE

OWNER? N &

| WHAT HARDSHIP WOULD RESULT IF THE VARIANCE WERE NOT GRANTED?

: atkartnel)

VARIANCE FEES

For more information regardlng. the La.n Ehoxil ti: Receipt Biie
permitting process and the submittals LD
required for a complete application, | Application Fees s AL
please see the reverse side. Adjustment g
s O T g S/

you need any assistance filling out | Total Fee
“wiis form, please contact the Permit
Center at 586-0770.

NOTE: MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION FORM

Ravican Marrh 17 2044 NNENRMR\Annlicratinne AttaCh ment 2 . Damn 4 Af 2
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TO: Board of Adjustment

FR: V. Fate Putman & Kimberly Homme, owners
RE: CBJ Variance Request for 114 E. 6™ Street, JNU
DATE: April 24, 2013

1.Description of activity that requires a variance:

A sauna and dressing room were built on the NE property corner because
of the sloping nature of the hillside. No other reasonable means was
available to stop soil erosion from occurring from the up-slope side of the
property except the use of retaining walls and buttress structures. The
sliding hillside from 7™ Street has been a continual problem since the
1950’s when the first fence and retaining walls were built. Without the
retaining walls and buttress structures the soil and debris would continue to
erode down the hillside.

The buttress structures were built in 2008 to prevent the 1950’s retaining
wall from moving further downslope during high moisture periods. These
buttresses became the foundation of the sauna & dressing room. Because
the sauna and dressing room use both the original retaining wall and
subsequent buttress structures as a foundation, based on the 1950 fence
line, these buildings encroach on the adjacent property. The encroachment
is approximately 3 inches into adjacent Lot 3, according to the As-Built
Survey, attached.

2. Unique characteristics of land or building:

The unique characteristic of this land is the extreme slope, approximately
35 degrees. This steep slope erodes during high moisture events when the
soil becomes saturated. Soil erosion normally occurs in the fall or spring,
moving soil and debris such as broken glass and rusty metal down the
hillside. Underneath and intermixed into the soils on this slope are layers
of garbage from decades of this hillside use as a dump.

3. Why a variance would be needed, regardless of the owner:

Attachment 3
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Because of confusion in the 1950’s about property lines, initial
encroachment by Lot 1 to the west may have caused subsequent
encroachment when a fence and retaining wall were constructed on Lot 2
which encroached into the adjoining Lot 3 to the east. Because of the
unstable hillside and sliding soils the property corner may have moved.
This encroachment was only discovered after the as-built survey was
completed last year. The adjoining property owner recognizes the
encroachment and has submitted an Easement Agreement to permit
encroachment of the adjacent property lines, attached.

4. What hardship would result if the variance was not granted?

I would have to re-construct the entire buttress foundation, sauna and
changing room to conform to the setback at considerable effort and
expense. Removal of the buttress foundation would cause further soil
erosion and sliding on this extreme slope.

5. How proposed project meets Variance Approval Criteria:

(1) The buttress foundation is an asset constructed to address a critical
soil erosion condition. This buttress and sauna structure facilitates my
need for property and soil protection, it adds value to the property,
and produces no adverse impacts on my neighbors.

(2) Intent of title will be observed with no issues of safety or public
welfare arising, and is open for inspection by CBJ planners.

(3)The variance will not injure or impact nearby property or owners.
Because of the extreme slope, the property to the north (7" Street) is
well above the roofline of the sauna. There are no visual impacts with
other properties, and the eastern property owner has granted an
Easement Agreement (attached).

(4) There are no proposed uses that are not already authorized in the
district, with no commercial activities or additions to zoning density.

(5) Compliance with existing standards:

a) Without a variance, the buttress foundation would need to be
moved at considerable expense and effort. This removal would
allow the slope to slide, as it has in the past.
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b) The buttress foundation and sauna were constructed in 2008 to
blend in with the cedar fence and the 1914 main house. As such,
they complement the main structure and are a basic amenity.
Also, neither foundation nor sauna imposes an adverse visual
profile in the neighborhood. The structure is surrounded by dense,
steep undergrowth.

c) Because of the unique, steep slope and placement of the original
1950 retaining wall and fence, and the subsequent use of that
footprint in 2008 for construction, compliance with existing setback
standards would be unreasonably expensive.

(Buttress structures are square boxes filled with soil. They are
built down- slope from the retaining wall and are pressed up
against the wall to prevent movement. The buttress structures are
made from both concrete and treated wood and are used to
support the leaning retaining walls. These buttress structures are
built adjacent to where the 1950 retaining walls are located. Since
the retaining walls are located on the property lines, the buttress
structures are located adjacent to the retaining fence walls and in
the setback.)

d) Because of pre-existing, non-conforming conditions relative to the
retaining wall, fence, buttress foundation and sauna, granting
these public and adjoining property line variances would not result
in a net decrease in overall compliance with the land use code,
Title 49, or the building code, Title 19, or both; and,

(6) Granting these variances will result in no detriments to the
neighborhood. In fact, this structure stops continual soil sliding and is a
positive asset for all. This structure and foundation will be well-kept and
maintained at all times.

Since the sauna and dressing room are already constructed on top of the
Buttress Structure, a variance from the setback requirements is needed for
these buildings. The adjoining, east property owner has granted an
Easement Agreement that permits access to the structures for repair and
maintenance, attached.
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EASEMENT AGREEMENTF

THIS EASEMENT AGREEMENT is made this 22™ day of October 2012, by and between
Richard and Kathy Ward, (herenafier called “Grantors™), and Fate Putman and Kimberly
Homime, (heteinafier called “Grantees”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantee desires the use of the property of Grantor for use as an Easement to
maintain the Fence and Shed Outbuilding located primarily on Lot 2, Block 29, Juneau
Township and extending pattially onto the Northwest corner of Lot 3, Block 29, Juneau
Township; and,

WHEREAS, in consideration of $1.00 and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, Grantors is willing to enter into an easement agreement for the use of the
property subject to the terme and conditions set forth herein, :

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. Grantors hereby grants Grantees an easement to use the folowing described property: A
small section of Lot 3, Block 29, Juneau Township, located in the Northwest corner of the
property, adjacent to Lot 2, Block 29, Juneau Township to a distance of two (2) to three (3) feet
onto Lot 3 from the edge of the fence and structure to allow for maintenance and repair,

(See attached property As-built Survey, Appendix A)

2. This Easement Agreement shall automatically cease upen abandonment, herein defined as

nonuse for any six (6) consscutive months, and all interests granted herein shall revert to grantor,
or its suecessor, upon such abandonment.

3. The rights granted to and duties assumed by Grantees under this Easement Agreement may
not be assigned or delegated by Grantees without the prior written consent of Grantors. Any
attempted assignment or delegation by Grantees without the prior written consent of the Grantors
shall be void.

4. This Easernent Agreement may be amended from time to time, as may be necessary, by
mutual consetit of both patties; provided, however, that no amendment to the Easement
Agreement shall be effective unless in writing and signed by both parties.

5.  Both parties agree that time is of the essence and that time specifications contained herein
shall be strictly construed.

6.  Both parties represent and warrant that they have the authority to execute this Easement
Agreement, P

7. All notices referred to in the Easemeiit Agxeem‘ﬁent.-sha'lll_ be sent to the respective parties at
the address stated below: .

Grantors: 4D W) / @4‘"‘ Grantees:,%?}‘

Attachment 4
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Richard and Katherine Ward, Grantors
128 Sixth Street, Juneau, AK 99801

Vance Fate Putman and Kimberly Homme, Grantees
114 Sixth Street, Juneau, AK 99801

DATED this € ¢ dayof e 7ormzn ,2012.

GRANTOR:

;/- . ¥ e e
£ Mb//'z”’{"'-ﬂ

RICTIARD WARD
QTATE OL AT ACT A \
) ss.
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT)

This is to certify that on this 2.2 day of QOctober~ , 2012, before me,
the undersigited, a Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska, personally appeared
Richard Ward to me known or proved upon adequate evidence to be the person who
executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily

for the purposes therein stated.
"

;»AQTAER%Uﬁ’LTC in and for ALASKA
y

STATE OF ALASKA 473
QEFICIAL SEAL et
Tonié Vonda

(SEAL)NOTARY PUBLIC s

) My Commission Explres 08/01/2018

Commission Expires: M‘%

DATED this 22 dayof  (Detobor ,2012,

GRANTOR:

KATHERINE WARD

STATE OF ALASKA )
) ss.
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT)
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This is to certify that on this ) day of (NS, 2012, before me,
the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska, personally appeared
Katherine Ward to me known or proved upon adequate evidence to be the person who
executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she sighed it voluntarily

for the purposes therein stated.
/

L7
NOTARY PUBLIG 1 and for ALASKA

%@brrmﬂssion Expires: & -(5) - 2015

STATE OF ALASKA &
OFFICIAL SEAL
(SEAL) Tonie Vonda

NOTARY PUBLIC i

My Commission Expires 08/01/4016

nnnnnnnn

DATED this 8‘9 day of OC;LLS‘ é.e,r‘ ,2012. .ﬂ‘pg\‘ém‘;;’*%%

GRANTEE; -‘??f\ @;
rs ""': .'.U .
: i 0"%&
_ ; = W @ﬁ
- Ls e 5 Ly
VANCE FATE PUTMAN fosi'ﬁi
’*u,,}‘ate
Fepo

STATE OF ALASKA )
) ss.
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT)

This is to certify that on this - § dayof octob er , 2012, before me,
the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska, personally appeared
Vance Fate Putman, to me known or proved upon adequate evidence to be the person
who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he signed it

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for ALASKA
(SEAL) My Commission Expires: 3 (22 /[ (L

BAFRDtS ™ dayor , 2615~
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Attachment A - Application Packet

$7 :
DATED this / day of %W ,2012.

GRANTEE:

KIMBERL Y HONGME,
STATE OF ALASKA )

) 88.
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT)

This is to vertify that on this _/  day of y&m@_, 2012, before me, the
undersigned, a Wotary Public in and for the State of Alaska, personally appeared Kimberly

Homme, to- me knovn or proved upon adequate evidence to be the person who executed the
foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she signed it voluntarily for the purposes

therein: stated,

STATE OF ALASKA g&By

o e Hartis 8 NOTARY PUBLIC in and for ALAS
(SEAL) RY PUBLIC a3 My Commission Expires: 5/
NOTA 3/%/

Wiy Gommission Expires

>
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9 Juawydeny

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TAUE AND CORRECY PLAT, THAT ALL
WALKS, ROADS, EASEMENTS AND IMPROVEMENTS THEAEON ARE AS SHOWN
AND THAT ALL OVERLAPS AND ENCROACHMENTS ARE AS SHOWN TO THE

BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

<5 W0
APRPRER D
\‘\\k,’€§&$&{§;€S§%xﬂﬁi
?ﬁggiEa S
<
SCALE 1"=20"
e — p ¥,
0 20 40

PROFESS

F.B

JW. BEAN

IONAL SURVEYOR
TDS 125 JUNEAU TOWN B

JOB No _10243

SCALE __AS-SHOWN
8-25-2012

DATE

AS-BUILT SURVEY OF

LOT , 2i% BEOGK 29
JUNEAU TOWNSITE. USS 7
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A 2021-006436-0
k Recording Dist: 101 - Juneau
s 10/15/2021 10:43 AM Pages: 1 of 2
K
LA
AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:
Caitlin Stern
Jessica Barker
114 6th Street
Juneau, AK 99801
AETIA 62984 WARRANTY DEED
A.S. 34.15.030

The Grantors, VANCE FATE PUTMAN and KIMBERLY A. HOMME, husband and
wife, whose address is PO Box 20473, Juneau, AK 99802, for and in consideration of TEN
DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, convey and warrant to CAITLIN STERN and JESSICA BARKER, a
married couple, as tenants by the entirety with full right of survivorship, Grantees, whose
mailing address is 114 6th Street, Juneau, AK 99801, the following-described real estate:

Lot 2, Block 29, Townsite of Juneau, Juneau Recording District, First

Judicial District, State of Alaska.

SUBJECT TO reservations, exceptions, easements, covenants, conditions and restrictions of
record, if any.
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DATED this J_Zf:yof Dé%b%oz

GRANTORS:

/A
VANCE FATE PUTMAN

KIMBERLY A/HOMME

STATE OF ALASKA )
) ss.
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT )

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on this 1 day of YDA/, 2021, before me, the

undersigned Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska, duly commissioned and sworn, personally
appeared VANCE FATE PUTMAN and KIMBERLY A. HOMME.

WITNESS my hand and official seal on the day and year in this certificate first above
written.

ission Expires: _ &> ' \1[1‘)

STATE OF ALASKA -
OFFICIAL SEAL o

Tyne Odell-Andrews =7,
NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires 05117/202,2«..-,
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From: : Bridget LaPenter

To: Ilsa Lund

Subject: - RE: USE24-05 & PWP24-01 Agency Review
Date: . Monday, April 15, 2024 2:26:53 PM
'Attachments: i '

GE has no issues with the parking waiver.
" Thanks. '

Bridget LaPenter, P.E. | Chief GE Engineer
General Engineering Department | City & Borough of Juneau, AK

Location: 230 S. Franklin Street, 4™ Floor Marine View Building’
Office: 907.586.0800 ext. 4187 Cell: 907.500.4170

From: Ilsa Lund <llsa.Lund@juneau.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, April 2, 2024 3:06 PM _
Subject: USE24-05 & PWP24-01 Agency Review

Hello CBJ Team,
We have received applications from the residents of 114 Sixth St. to build an accessory
apartment on top of the existing garage (USE2024 0005), and to waive the minimum required
parking for'the addition of the accessory dwelling (PWP2024 0001). As part of the review .
process, we are circulating the application amongst CBJ departments for input that will be
provided to the Planning Commission for review. '

Attached are the applications. Later this week, you can also find information at the short-term’
- planning web site: https://juneau.org/community-development/short-term-projects

We have the éase scheduled for the Planning Commission meeting on May 1-4th If you could
provide feedback by April 22, 2024, that would be very: helpful I've attached an Agency -
Comment Form for your use. :

Warm regards,

IIsa Lund | Planner I

. Community Development Department | City & Borough of Juneau, AK

Location: 230 S. Franklin Street, 3'¢ Floor-Marine View Building
Office: 907.586.0753 ext. 4128

CITY AND BOROUGH OF

JUNEAU

ALASKA'S CAPITAL CITY

Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next.
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF

JUNEAU

(907) 586-0715
ALASKA'S CAPITAL CITY

CDD Admin@juneau.gov
Wwww.juneau.org/community-development
155 Heritage Way » Juneau, AK 99801

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - REQUEST FOR AGENCY COMMENT

DEPARTMENT: CCEFR

STAFF PERSON/TITLE: Theresa Ross, Fire Marshal

DATE: 04/02/2024

APPLICANT: Jessica Barker & Caitlin Stern

TYPE OF APPLICATION:  Conditional Use (CUP) and Parking Waiver (PWP)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicants are requesting a CUP to construct a 430 sq. ft. accessory dwelling unit (ADU) on top of an
existing garage. They are also requesting a PWP for the required one (1) parking space for the ADU. They
say they already have two (2) off-street parking spaces and only use one (1).

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: JUENAU TOWNSITE BL 29 LT 2
PARCEL NUMBER(S): 1C060A290030

PHYSICAL ADDRESS:
114 Sixth St.

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS FROM PLANNER:

None.

AGENCY COMMENTS:
No concerns from the fire department.

Attachment J - Agency Comments



4 )
Invitation to Comment

On a proposal to be heard by the CBJ Planning Commission
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